MITSUBISHI

ZETIERIVUEGNZAY
Industrial Sewing Machine Parts Catalog

Model

PLK-G2516

B R CONTENTS Page
X I 1% B COMSIUGHON =++e+eses+essessesseesemsesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssanns 1
A K Bl 1R (1) Ambed &ifS aC0ESSOMES (1 )-rrssrrrsssmrsssersssemssssessssnssssssssanssseas 2
A K B 1F (2) Ambed &S ACCESSOMiEs (2 ):rrrrrrrsmsssssssssissssnssssnssssssessaas 4
[D] & #h B fF (3)  Ambed&itsaccessories (3 )wsmmmrmmmmmmmrssmmisssssssnisneees 6
B8 LY M B (1) Sewingmechanism (1) 8
S8 LY M M (2)  Sewingmechanism (2)e s 10
O X M M (1) Presserbarlfing mechanism (1) sssssssssssmsmsmmmsssmssseee 12
O X M M (2)  Presserbarlifing Mechanism (2):ssssssssssssssssusmmmmisssssseseee 14
2008 U M H Thread timming meChanism wwsssrrsesssemmsesssssnssssssenssisssenssinns 16
X —Y T — T JLHE #E XY table MEChGNIG: = srsesesrerssssesssssssssssssssesssssssssssssssssssssssenas 18
SO R M (1) Work holder mechanism (1) ssesssmesssssssmssssssssssssssssssssssssnnsss 20
SO R HE M (2) WOk holder mechanism (2 )esswsesesssssessssssssssssssssssssssssssssnssas 22
T A S — HE H Wipermechanism e 24
[P] # 3 1 FE Ol IUDIICAtioN MEChGNISIY -+ wesrsseesressrssrssmsssssssssnsssssnssssssssnenns 26
@ [ B2 & B &  Cable component & Pneumatic Control unit -+ =«=«sssssssssessssssssasesess 28
IEI F — J I B & Table & Stand «+++-+++sesesressssessrssesesssassss s 30
<t E B (1) ACCESSOMES (1 ):resreeseesseessessssesmsssmsssnsssnsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnes 32
<t E B (2)  ACCESSONES (2 )wrrsrresressmessssmsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnsns 34
+ 7 38— OPHON P *+++++++e sesssesssessssssssssss st 36
= T T o 38

P—249 200911




HmI—FDRE

=

MITSUBISHI SPARE PARTS No. Designation system

1. E&HI—RIZDULYT CONCERNING PARTS CODE.
BRZEITIXSNDIGEF. BBRI—FEEHMoE<IEEL,
Please inform the part number, when these parts are ordered.

_EQEI:II:I v u
(Standard Parts M 7N AN

(%E/J\%%ﬂaﬂn ) M 9

Common Parts

— IV
Sewing machine parts
— HAERT
Sewing machine model
— B4 — % — mf
Model No. Specification Description

| | L

(1 (2) 3) 4 (5) (6) @) (8) (9

] ] [ ]

TR T @ LE]
— Specification(1) — Specification(2) — Description
HB/NER S

— Common parts
SOV
— Sewing machine parts

5l — PLK-GZ&F1
[ Example :l PLK-G Series
— PLK-G2516 — (EHE — kT HIN—
Standard Top cover
| | | |
—pe R
( Standafdnlgarts ) M H 2 5 A 0 6 0 0

(%JE/M%

Common Parts

q)) 2) (3 4 (5) (6) M ® 9)

msy [M][9][o][4][1][2][0][3][7
| | | |
A RRE6 PFARKD
— Screw size M4 Length of — Screw(Pan head screw)
screw 6

2. ZEBEY—7IZDL T CONCERNING MODIFICATION MARK.
EEIY—IHIC*xEBSDHAEMIT. IR, TIELGEDERRENHYETOT. TEXDBICIKXIHERAORRZD
HEBFSLEHETIEZELY,
The parts marked with * in the modification column has been changed the shape or size etc. So when these
modified parts are ordered please inform the serial number of the sewing machine.

F—RAISOVTOHBEE X, ZOBRIRDICERSNHEEBERLERLES,

HOTRAITHIDHE L WIEOHENTONL-O . BHDEELSOHET
FERSNTWSIEENHYET,

Sewing machine Models, of Standard Parts are Indicated model of these parts
are registered firstly. Parts are used for not only the indicated model, but also
another models, in reason of New development, improvement after.



SHER
CONSTRUCTION

RITEHE
Cotton stand

VL
Sewing Machine head

=7
Table & stand

BRIV

¢ Operation panel

Nj ‘
N HARTUY
¥l Gas spring

TIRAL9F

Foot switch Control box

1 FigNo. DIRBLTLWVENRRIFERTIIGT S LETEFEA, BYMITZI(LLET,

Remarks 1) The parts which Fig.No. are not marked are not available individually.
It can be supplied with the whole component.

1 PLK-G2516



ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES

N NESTEAQD

134

(114)

128 129




[BIA{EEARO)
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES(1)

Fig Z®E #&a1—F m A Description MeE
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Req
B 101 M96002017 EITAVIIR MBX12: e weveeeeeeenens Safety socket bolt MBX12: -+« +xx+x--+-
Y B 102 MB61A0601 NIt TR R R P PP PP R PP PP Mounting plate: ==« r=srrerrrreenns 2
B 103 M91054004 SW—PW7D37’H"\“?~:/“ MAXG-eevrrnnnnnrnnns Screw MAX8 - sserrersrrreeeiiiaaaaans 18
B 104 MH10V0742 77 ....................................... CoOver rrrrrrssrr st taan i aaaa
B 105 M91304080 j[\ty d) IR EEEEEE P  R PP RR Rubber plug d) KIS 1
B 106 M90883080 TLEY P88 rrrrrrrrrar i Rubber plug (98.8- - +r=rrrmrrrmrrenss 3
B 107 MH27A0339 T—L\:/*El'jfﬁl\ﬂ— .......................... COVEr " " rrrrrrrrrrsnnaaaiiaas 1
B 108 MH30V0849 X_Y{_gj],\“_ ............................. X=Y Motor Gover: = == rrrrrrrreennnnns 1
B 109 M91071004 SW-MW7' G FTA LY MAXG-w-rvrrnrrnnens Screw MAX8: +--rrrrerrrmarernarernnnss 6
B 110 MH30V0339 Y:/“7’\'}|/HJI\”— ............................ COVEr " s srrrrrrrnanannastiiiiiinnnans 1
B 111 M91182080 ]*At*/ ¢)11.8 ............................. Rubber plug ¢11.8 ..................... 4
B 112 MH10A0691 TR e Gasketrrr rrrrrrrrrar s 1
B 113 MH10A0830 )(*/4/)1 ..................................... Face cover =  rresrrrrrmsnrrnnnreinnnanas 1
B 114 M91333004 SW—PW7D37'H"\*7~:/“ MEXGevvrrrmnnrrrees Screw MEX 16 errrrrrennanneiinaans 7
% B 115 M90908003 TETHY” 9/B4(40)XE ===+ w v ereereneens Screw 9/64(40)X6+ - +x-x e reeerries 1
B 116 MH10A0181 ARTUFrerermrmee e Thread guide: ==« rsrrsrramrreseenns 1
B 117 M91011004 7“3741-/\'*:/' MAXG==vvvrreennsrsnnnnnnns Screw MAXB - errrreesnnnnnnnrenanas 1
B 118 M91910080 TS P19errrrrr s Rubber plug @ 19-«--xrerernreereennns 3
B 119 MH30V0600 |“77°1]I\*—'7‘~/|:| ............................. TOp COVer rear-=-r=rrerrarraseasnasasss 1
B 120 M91331004 SW—PW7°§7'f'}"\*$:/» MEXT2 eeeerrnnnnnnns Screw MBEX12 seererrnnnnnnniiiinans 4
% B 121 M90906003 IVETHY 9/BA(A0)XB.2- -+ v vevmrnnnness Screw 9/64(40)X3.2- -« -rxururennns 2
Y% B 122 MH10A3339 YUY =N = v Cylinder covers == r=srreosrrasmrnreeans 1
B 123 M90859004 SW-PW7 I FA LY M3XG-=-rvrrerrnrenns Screw M3XB -+ rrrrerrrmmrrrnnrsnnnens 2
Y% B 124 MS01A0361 jj,‘;-jj“* .................................... Latghesrrerrrreen i 1
B 125 M90990002 BTG MAXB v v errr e Screw MAX8:rrrrrrrarrrnnrernirennnnss 12
Y% B 126 MB62A0470 X'\“'}’f’ﬂ ................................... Slide plates - rrrrerereeiiiiiiia 1
Y B 127 MB62A0797 ;|;:|°7,”|,L\ ................................. Film sheet - - -+ rreeeeeerniniiininnns 1
B 128 M95002017 ETTAVIR MEXT 2w v v v Safety socket bolt MEX 12+« -+cvenennss 6
B 129 M90511050 Eh“*ﬂ-“b’* D e s Washer §rrrrrrrrrrrrriiiinnnnnnnns 6
¥ B 130 MB25A0426 BHINFH e Bracket -« - srrrremrrrmarrannrranneaanns 2
B 131 M94007017 BITAVIIR MAX1 2w wemeeeeeeeees Safety socket bolt MAX12: -+« +-x-x-+- 2
B 132 M90421050 Etl#ﬂ"]* R Washer 4« ceerrrrrniiiiiiiiiiiiiinns 2
Y% B 133 MB62A4601 |~|)\yl7-,{l)1 .................................. Mounting plate: -« == rerrereeeienees 2
B 134 MH27A1849 A TR = Main shaft motor cover: = =srrerrrennns 1
B 135 MH30V1758 Y7|~“|j~‘/'71],\°_ ............................ COVer " rrrrrrerraaiaaii i 1
B 136 MH27A0551 JPYFITEYL e e Adjustment plate= === r=srrerrreaaeanns 1
B 137 M91382045 FUR MB e e NUt M5 errrerrrmmrraaneraanerannananens 1
B 138 M95012020 ETHEFUNITHIHIRY MEX20: -+ - vv e SCrew MBX20: « -+« +xxeseeesnnsnnnss 1
B 139 M95003021 AYAYTFIFR b MEX1 2+ eeereeereeennens Socket bolt M5X12: <+ xeerneernesnenns 2
B 140 MH27A5339 Y O RN = e COVer: " s sttt 1
B 141 MH27A0742 7/} ....................................... COVver " s rrrsrrrtaaa i 1
B 142 M94005022 OYAIT7FYER QYR I MAXG - v vvvrernennnns Bolt MAX8 - +rvrrrnnrrnnnerninennaninns 4
*ENIZPLK-E2516 X BARRERLET .
¥ indicates PLK-E2516 common parts. 3 PLK-G2516



ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES(2)

AAEERQ2)




[CIFRFER(2)
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES(2)

Fig %EHE

EBma—F

e

Description =
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Req
C 101 M90920002 EF#Y" 9/64(40)XB.5+ - -w v rerrerenenenenen Screw 9/64(40)XB.5- - v -xrerreeeess 1
C 102 MH10A0551 FAGEY G Adjustment plate: -« xx-resrrrrerenaenn 1
C 103 MF13A0950 DN = e Lever:- s srrrrrrraanaaaii s 1
C 104 M90939002 EF4Y" 9/B4(40)K1 1w e rerererereeeennn Screw 9/64(40)X1 1« -x e ereeeenen 1
C 105 M70535065 Eﬂ/ﬂ“)(q [ IEE R PP PP E—type stop ring [ IEEEE PR PP 2
C 106 MF13A0750 7*“}:/1 .................................... Spacer -ttt 1
C 107 MH10A0348 fJL\:/W .................................... Cam shaft-srerrrrrrrennnniiiiiiiiia., 1
C 108 MH10A0793 ;k’t‘y-lj- ................................... Bobbin cushion: = s rseeeaeeeriiiaan. 1
C 109 MH10A0191 ,ﬂ\?;\;:/’g .................................. Bobbin winder shaft-====rrrrrreeneeeeen 1
C 110 MF13A2191 ’f|‘75\'—7‘r7577_' ............................. Bobbin winder base assy- -+ rrres 1
C 111 MF13A0192 49,\";?\ .................................... Leaf spring ............................. 1
C 112 MF13A0572 \y",?;\-_,\“* ................................. Spring .................................. 1
Cc 113 MF13A0191 ARREGTYIGT v Bobbin winder shaft holder assy--++"""" 1
C 114 MF13A0350 ,”7;\—4]_& .................................. Bobbin winder cam= - s rrrerrrraaaan 1
C 115 M95002020 D‘77]77'J"‘/-‘\'—|‘)‘7~:/* MBEXG eerrrrrrrnnnnnnnns Screw MBXG: - rrrrrrrnnsnnnneennnnnnns 1
C 116 MH10A0194 'fl‘?#’f}b? ................................ Bobbin winder wheel= =« - xssseerreeinn 1
C 117 M91053020 D“}j]77'}'“}:\'—|‘)(*:/“ MAXG:--rrrrerereneennnnn Screw M4XB---rrrererereraranannnnnns 3
C 118 MH10A0417 I B E LR TR Rubber Fing- ==+ xrorrarrmreaeis 1
Cc 119 M91150003 IETAY 11/64(40)XB ==+ = v vvrenenennnen Screw 11/64(40)X8 -« -xrrrreerneansns 3
C 120 MH25A1600 |w/7°j],\°_ ................................. TOP COVer: - rrrrmrrarrasnassaeas 1
Y C 121 M91602046 WRIF YR Thumb nut-=serrrrrrrsemniiiiiinas 2
Y C 122 MM11A0702 ,\‘?\7‘/-},{ ................................. Spring guide s+ e rrrrrrrar i 1
¥ C 123 MM11A0245 I‘JZ'fI\‘* ................................. Thread tension spring: ===+ rrrerrearees 1
¥ C 124 MF10A0555 3:3@:/&“7 ................................. Thread tension discs- - == r=rrrreerenns 6
C 125 MH25A0553 }3"}/7](“"] ................................. Thread tension stud= ==+ === rreerreeans 1
Y C 126 MS14A1180 ARTUF A eereere e Thread guide == x-xr-rrerrmrerrnrenaenn 1
C 127 MH25A1476 X;\°_-|j- ................................... SpaCErt rrr s 1
C 128 M91331004 SW—PW7°37'f'J"\v?~:/“ MEX12:eeeennnnnnnnns Screw MBX12 e eeeennnnnnnnniinnnnaaa,s 6
C 129 M91054004 SW-PW7°374'}"\°7~“/° MAXE8: eerreerrrnnnns Screw MAX8 + reeeerrrrrnnniinnnenanns 1
C 130 MH10A0584 ?yt‘yh,\*_ ............................... Thread take—up lever guard-=--++=++--- 1
¥ C 131 MF10A0181 AR A e Thread guide == r=rrorrerrererrreenea, 1
C 132 M91084004 7“374-}/\“?@/’ MAXG == vvvrrrrrmrrrnnneennns Screw MAXB - vrrrrrrrmnnnnrrrrennnns 2
Y¢ C 133 MF70A1180 ARTUF A errerre e Thread guide = = r rrerrmrerrnrenaenn 1
C 134 M95004020 D“}j]ayj-\y;\:b(*:/“ MBEX8 rrrrrrmnnrennnnnnns Screw MBX8 rerrrrraenreannninnnnann, 1
Y C 145 MG43A0181 ARTUFArerrerereee Thread guide == r=rrorrerrmrerrereeaea, 1
C 149 MH10A2181 ARTUFArerrer e Thread guide = r= rsrrerrmrnrrnrenaen. 1
C 150 M91011004 7“3-;,{-’-/\'*:/“ MAXG==vvvrrrennssrnnnanans Screw MAXB - evrrreeennnnnnnneeennns 3
C 151 MNS80A0180 ,f|~7‘/-}-,f .................................. Thread guide ........................... 1
C 901 MH10E0190 ,”7;\—_\}:7;7597'- ............................ Bobbin winder complete ................ 1
C 902 MH25E0210 ?3"7t“j#757—; ............................. Thread tension Regulator aSSy .......... 1
K ENIEPLK-E2516 B EMERLET,
¥ indicates PLK-E2516 common parts. 5 PLK-G2516



C1 _EXEAE2RERD (EARA) (1)
THREAD TENSION REGULATOR MECHANISM (Domestic only) ( I )

101 102103 104 105 106 107 108 109 110 111 112 113 114 115 116 117 118

.
[ I
120
121
122
/123
——(110) //124
\125
126
127
146 145 144 143 142 141 140 139 134 (133) 133 132 131 130 129 128




C1l

LREAERSS (ERNA) (1)
THREAD TENSION REGULATOR MECHANISM (Domestic only) (I)

Fig. Z£F #& -V ERE%
No. Mod. Parts. No. B & A Description Amt. Req.
LT2-2240 LT2-2250
o o E — ~—
€ 8 =z = &
B101 M90902015  EFAY 4 UYF-eereerrnnn HINGED SCREW 9/64 (40) X3« -+ =vvrervnes 2 2 2 2 2
B102 MNSOEQ220 A hafhh-vvvvveeennennen, TENSION RELEASING PLATE:------vvvvvs-- T 1 1 1 1
B103 MNTOAO851  HUH N foveeemme e REVERSE SPRING:-«««««vvvrvvnnnnnennnns T 1 1 1 1
B104 M90927015  EFRY A UYF--verneannn HINGED SCREW 9/64 (40)X4. 2+« vvvvvvve 1T 1 1
B105 MN72A0050 D/ —eevvvernneenneennen, LEVER -+ + v vresnnnrernnnnessnnnnennnns 11 1
B106 MI0906002  EFAY «rrvrrmrreiaee SCREW 9/64 (40) X4, 5-xvvvvvvvvnnnnnnnns 1T 1 1
B107 MN50A6601 RUEAR e MOUNTING PLATE v veeeessrennnnnnnnnns 11 1
B108 M90505065  EA" 4 M7 Berreeeeeanenn RETAINING RING (E TYPE) 5---vvvvvvs-- T 1 1 1 1
B109 MN70E2601 MJYIARYIRT e veeereeeeee e MOUNTING PLATE GCOMPLETE:::---vvvvver T 1 1 1 1
B110 MI1106004 7" FX4AY srrevrrnnennnnn, SCREW 11/64 (40) X8= -« xvvvrrvvnnnnnnnns 2 2 2 2 2
B‘]‘]‘] MN50A4572 \)}[,7;‘:,\1\ ................. COIL SPRING .......................... ‘] ‘I ‘]
B112 MPATAT270 AU AYerervrnrsernnnenn, PUSH BUTTON =+ veverennnerrnnnnennnns 11 1
B‘]‘]S M9110]045 j-\y|~ ..................... NUT 11/64 (40) ....................... 2 2 2 2 2
B114 MN70A1553  FaAGUF Gvvrvvrreernnnnn THREAD TENSION STUD: - ::+vvvvveeeennns T 1 1 1 1
B115 MN70A0553  FAGURK Grvvrvvrrnnennnnn, THREAD TENSION STUD::::--vvvvvvennnns T 1 1 1 1
B116 MF10A1555  FaAOYH Fovervvrrnennnnn, THREAD TENSION DISC:+++rvvvvvvneneens 4 4 4 4 4
B117 MNTOAD245  IVA{N evvvrrnrnnennenn SPRING: -+« v« e e mrrmememeaeanenenenns 2 92 92 92 9
B118 MI1101046  YRIFYp--vveemmmmrrreeens THUMB NUT 11/64 (40) - «vcvrvverernnns 2 2 2 2 2
B119 MN69AO181 NS THREAD GUIDE -+« vvvervnnnessnnnnennnns 1 1 1
B120 M90909003  FIWEFAY = evverrenerennnn, SCREW 9/64 (40) X6= =« v v vvvvrvennnnnnnns T 1 1 1 1
B121 MN70A2181 NS R THREAD GUIDE -+« vvverennnessnnnnennnns 1 1
B122 MM11A0556  FaoH FAHT---vvvvvennnn THREAD TENSION RELEASING DISG-------- 2 2 2 2 2
B123 MNT0A3245  IUR{N fevvecerenenennnn, THREAD TENSION SPRING:::----vvvvees-- 2 2
MF11D0245  IVR4N evvvvvveeennnean, THREAD TENSION SPRING:-::-----vvvvvs-- 2
MNS2A1245  IUR N fovvvvvmmmneeeean, THREAD TENSION SPRING:::---=vvvvveers 2 2
B124 MT60A0802  YJYUR frvvvveveeennnnnan, THUMB NUT REVOLUTION STOPPER:::-«---- 2 2 2 2 2
B125 MOT610046  YRIAY «rvrvrmrrernenenn, THUMB NUT 1/4(40) -+« v vrererrnrurnsnss 2 2 92 92 2
B126 MF10A0555  FaGYH Fovrrvvrrnrnnnnn, THREAD TENSION DISG:-::---vvvvvvennnns 4 4 4 4 4
B‘] 27 M97008060 t° \j ..................... PIN .................................. ‘] ‘] ‘] ‘] ‘]
B128 MI1611046  YRIFyhr-vveevmmeereeenn, THUMB NUT1/40(40) ==+ veeerrnneeennnns T 1 1 1 1
B129 MN70A0573  YRZ-+rrrveemnnanny TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE:::---=vvvveeeess T 1 1 1 1
B130 MI0915003  IEFAY = erreerrerrnenn SCREW 9/64 (40) X6= =« xvvvvvvvnnnnnnnnns T 1 1 1 1
B‘]S‘] MN70A0477 ZMI\D ................... STOPPER .............................. ‘] ] ‘] ‘I ‘]
B132 MN70A0154  FUtAf feverevrreeennnnn, THREAD TENSION POST:-«:++vvvveeeenennn T 1 1 1 1
B133 M90802001 PARY wee e SET SCREW 1/8(44)X3. 5+ +rvvvunnunnns 2 2 2 2 2
B134 MNTOAOT50 7 e eveemernreneenenns BUSHING: = === ereeeeersssnnnnnnnnnnnns 11 1 1 1
B135 MNTOET175  4H3hF e rvnrrnnrnnnenne PLATE COMPLETE -« -« v vvrmemrnrrnrnenns 1T 1 1 1 1
B136 MN7OAT187  ARRYN Foveeeemeeeen THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING:::---=vvvvvver: T 1 1 1 1
B137 MNTOAO308 - rvrvrnrererenenenenn. ST 1 = 11 1 1 1
B138 MN70AQ187  ARRUN ovvvvemmmnnnnnn, THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING:-::----=vvvvvers T 1 1 1 1
B139 MNTOEOT75  4AH3HF e v ernrnreennnnens, PLATE COMPLETE -« e vvvvvvressnnnnennnns 11 1 1 1
B140 M90928015 A U4y = e v SCREW 9/64 (40)X2. 9« v vvvvrvvnnnnnnnns T 1 1 1 1
B141 MN70A0554  Fanyy feveecrreneeennnn, THREAD TENSION STUD:=:::+vvvveeeennnns T 1 1 1 1
B142 MI0910003  FWEFAY wevverrenerennnn, SCREW 9/64 (40) X7 =« v xvvvrrrnnnnnnnnns T 1 1 1 1
B143 MO7009060  E" Yrvrrvvrrnnernneennen PINvvvrrrmrrernnneerennneeennnnennnns T 1 1 1 1
B144 MI0516060 A hIWAE Yeeeeeeeeeeeeeen, THREAD RELEASING PIN:-:----vvvvveennss 1T 1 1
M90521060  AhINAL Yrvvvvemmmeeeen, TENSION RELEASING PIN:::--vvvvvueeens 11
B145 M90920002  EFAY «rerrraiiae SCREW 9/64 (40)X6. 5=« v v vvvvvvnnnnnnnns T 1 1 1 1
B‘]46 MN]0A0477 xl\\yl\" ................... STOPPER .............................. ‘] ‘] ‘] ‘] ‘]
B901 MN70E0210  FIPEYFIIRT--vvrverree THREAD TENSION REGULATOR COMPLETE:---- 1
MNGOEO210  FAVEYF)IfT-crrvvvrrrnn: THREAD TENSION REGULATOR COMPLETE:---- 1
MN72E0210  FIFEYFIIRT-ovrvervee THREAD TENSION REGULATOR COMPLETE---- 1
MNB4EO210  FAYEYF)IfT-crrevvrrrnn: THREAD TENSION REGULATOR COMPLETE---- 1
MN74E0210  FAVEYFYIT-crrvvvrernne THREAD TENSION REGULATOR COMPLETE:---- 1
5 LT2-2240/2250



D] A{ABE )
ARM BED & IT'




[DIFARER(3)
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES(3)

Fig Z®E #&a1—F m A Description MeE
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Req.
D 101 MH25A0359 :/“_\.,,\“37]‘“3 ............................... Shutter guide: - «-r=rsrmrrrrararnraans 1
D 102 MH27A0606 *‘/047 .................................... Plater s rrerrrrrneneiianiiiiniianns 2
Y% D 103 MAZ20A0458 :/°,w\'§ ................................... Shutter- = - rrrrerrsessiiinniiiaaas 1
D 104 M91054004 SW-PW7' IV FA LY MAXB---remrnrnrnns Screw MAXE: - rrrrrreennrerniiiiannans 2
D 105 MH27A0601 :/“,\,,,\*ﬂq)\ylf,fg ............................ Shutter adapter: =« =«=xsrererrrrareaee. 1
D 106 M90853002 ETRY 1/8(40)KA v e rrmreen e Screw 1/8(40)X4 -+ +vrrrrernrarnnrannnns 4
D 107 M91304010 PHIRY MIXGrrrrrrrerrrnasnnsnnennenns Screw M3XE: - rrrrrrnrmnrnnrnuennens 4
D 108 MH25A2339 X-Yj]l\“— ................................. X=Y cover- e rrrrreerrrnannrannnnananns 1
D 109 MH27AB339  XAR AN =TT e eeermennannannanns X-movable plate assy--«-««+--------ee" 9
D 110 MH27A7339 XAN=44G38F (EG)) v ervrermennanaaanns X-cover plate assy (L):=xr-rrsrerreaenns 1
D 111 M90971004 SW-PW7'5T4FA %" M3X10w-e-ereerenes Sorew M3X10: ==« eererererereseennn 6
D112 MH25A1359 AN =0 AN DI8T (YY) weeree et Cover guide assy (rear)- =« ==srsrersess 1
D113 MH25A2476 AN =Y e e Spacer(rear) ........................... 1
D114 MH27A8339 XAN —ABG3I8T (ZF)errerrenee et X-cover plate assy (R)-serrrrmnrnnennns 1
¥ D 115 M90990002 EFHY MAXG v rrrrrr et Screw MAX8: -+ rrrrerrrmarernnresnnnss 8
D116 MH27A9339 XY = e X=Y COVEr: - rrrrrrrenrrnnnsrannernnnss 1
D117 MH27A2476 AN —HHIAT (EG) e verreeeee et Spacer assy (L):«rrrarrrmrrnmrrenaennn 1
D118 MH27A3476 AN = SpaCEr- rrr 2
D119 MH27A4476 x,\°_ﬂ-l]slh-. (54—,) ......................... Spacer assy (R)-=xrrorrerrererrrennes 1
D 120 M91400010 PHIAY MAXG -+ rerrrrmramnnnaeaaa, Screw MAX8: -+ rrrrrnrrrnarernarnnnnns 4

FEIIEPLK-E2516 @ EBRERLET
¥ indicates PLK-E2516 common parts. 7 PLK-G2516



E1

FELVERE()
SEWING MECHANISM(1)

(¢
3
S
?
\ E
\

@




[E1REL vAE4E(1)
SEWING MECHANISM(1)

Fig Z® &&a1—F m A Description ME
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Req.
E 101 MH10E2848 DAY T Main shaft motor- === rrrrrrrmrnerreernns 1
E 102 M96001017 BITAITI MBXTBe - v weeeemeeeeeeeee Safety socket bolt MBX16+ === 4
E 103 M90337065 Cj]'mv(g 8 v i C—type retaining ring 18 rreeerrnannnnns 1
E 104 MF17A1476 AN =t Brorrerrai i Spacer Brrrrrrerra 2
E 105 M93016050 FEPY R Wave washer: == srrrrrrmmnnnniiiiiiinas 1
E 106 MH10A1694 ,\y:/,\,,\*y (.71) ............................ Command disk (up) ..................... 1
E 107 MF17A2476 AN = Acrre Spacer Arrrrrrra e 1
E 108 MH10A0694 NUVRINY (R) oo Command disk (down)-==-==r=srseeeeenns 1
E 109 MH10A0750 T AT Bushing asgy -« r=rrorrarrmresreaeaenns 1
E 110 M91609020 AyAITTYFIARY 1/4(40)X5.5+ -+ - vvvvennes Screw 1/4(40)X5.5x = xrrrrrrerrerrurenns 2
E 111 MH10A1682 7°_|) ..................................... Pulley- -« rrrerreraeaeaes 1
E 112 M90409037 SW-PW PFA LY MAXT0--rrvrrerneennsns Screw MAX10 - errereennnnnnnnnneannnss 4
¥ E 113 M91119002 EFFY" 11/64(40)X6.8+ -+ = - v vvvrvrnenenenen Screw 11/64(40)X6.8-« -« -vrreeeesesn 1
E 114 MH25A0682 7°_|) ..................................... Pulley = rsrrrrreraraeees 1
Y E 115 M90406064 7\7°'J‘/7*t°‘/ d) AX 4 vrerrrennenennnnnnnnns Spring pin d) AX v vvvnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnns 1
E 116 MH10A0572 WIVTFIN v SPriNg: « = r s s 1
E 117 MH27A1454 S Shaftrrrrrrrerrerrrrrnnnsneiinnannns 1
E 118 M95004020 D‘77]77'J"‘}:\'—|‘)($:/¢ MBEX8 rerrrrnnnrennnnnsns Screw MBX8 rrrrrrrernreannnrennnnenns 4
E 119 MH27A0833 A Lo e Bushing: ==« rrorrmrrarraraen, 1
E 120 MH10A0416 7]‘/“/3'73“1\ ................................ Rubber cushion =+ s rreeeereinniiaiin.. 1
E 121 MH10A0722 749;\—.-\1 .................................. Gear - s i 1
E 122 M95002020 l:l“ﬁ]ﬁT'J"‘}i\'—F)(*:/* MBEXErrrrrrrennrrnnnnnns Screw MEXGB - errrrerrnrrannnrannnann, 2
E 123 MH10A1722 .717:/*77,{7;\;“-\1 ............................ Gear:- s et 1
E 124 MH10A1456 Vb R R R PP Ball bearing: =« r=rrerrereareneaeanss 2
E 125 MH10A0456 g Ball bearing:«-«=xr=rrarrerearemenaennes 1
E 126 MH10A1750 T Bushing: ==« rorrerrarraraen, 1
E 127 M91650020 D.\)tlayj-\y;\:b(*:/“ MBX8: rvrrrrenrennnnnns Screw MBX8: rrrrrrrrenrrannnnnnnann 6
Y% E 128 MS14A0682 7°_|) ..................................... Pulley- = -rerrerrmrrareeaaes 1
E 129 M91053020 D.\/twyj-\y#_b(*:/' MAXErrerrrreenrrrnnnnns Screw MAXEB rerrrrerenrrannniannnann, 2
E 130 MH25A0230 |*)|7:/*7 .................................... Upper shaftesrrrrrrr i 1
E 131 MH25A0750 7’“}:/1 .................................... Bushing: ==« rorrerrarrareen 1
E 132 MH10A2456 Vb R R R R PP Ball bearing: =« r=rrerrereaeeneieanes 1
E 133 MH25A1750 T s Bushing: ==« rrerrmrrarramaena, 1
Y E 134 ME25A0350 ARSIy s ereerere e Thread trimmer cam:+ === =srrrerrrennns 1
Y E 135 M91602001 FARY 1/4(40)K 4+ o v e vmere e Screw 1/4(40)X4 - crereraenennnianann. 3
E 136 MH10A0364 BT Y e Couplings = rrrrerrrrennsaeiann.. 1
E 137 M90883080 1Lty P88t Rubber plug @98.8+«xrrrrrerrerrnrenns 1
E 138 MH10A0663 NYRTIAGI (L)oo Needle bar bushing (upper)-=----------- 1
E 139 M90500085 O'}‘J7° .................................... O—ring s rrrrrrrmr s 1
E 140 MH10A0664 ,\IJ;I;*H);(W[, (UA) e Needle bar bushing (lower)-====rrerreen- 1
¥ E 141 MFO1A0181 ARTUF A eererere e Thread guide = = s rrerrmrerrnrenaenn 1
Y E 142 MS01A0660 ,\l);k“ﬂ} .................................... Needle bar »+rrrrrrrrmmnrrerrrennnnnes 1
Y E 143 MF21D0181 ARTU T ereerere e Thread guide: = - r-rrarrmrerrnrenaens 1
Y E 144 M90815002 t?*“/‘ 1/8(A4)X4 5 vvrrrrernrnrnennnannnn Screw 1/8(44)X4. 5 crvrnrararnnnnnnans 1
Y% E 145 MS02A0128 SUUNY) DPXTTHI8 r v e s rer e saeaeanas Needle DPX17#18 +++rreeeeeenannnnn 1
E 146 MH10A0530 ’)7")‘75\'—"/“77577_' ............................ Stepped shaft assy:=++=r=srrrrrrreans 1
¥ E 147 M91802006 EFRY R IYF 9/32(28) v e e Set screw 9/32(28)« - e r v e e aeeeanens 1
¥ E 148 M91606001 FARS 1/4(40)KG -+ v vrrmmrmn s Screw 1/4(40)XG -+ rrerrmrmnrenennenns 2
¥ E 149 MF10A0325 BT e Square blogk: = r=rrarrarrer 1
¥ E 150 M90990002 ti*:/“ MAXEB v vvrrrrrnmnnnnneessnnnnnnnnns Screw MAX8 - rrrrrrrmmnnnnreerrnnnnns 2
¥ E 151 MSO01A0155 FUFAG e Guide bracket -« - sremrrrrrriiiiias 1
E 901 MH10E4750 709“/1757‘? ............................... Bushing @SSyttt 1
E 902 MH10E0456 VWD LURL S e a ) R PR PR PP Ball bearing assy (front)- - ===+ rereeeess 1
E 903 MH10E1456 SOIEDIAT (FRY-vvreeerrr e Ball bearing assy (middle)- - --==-x++x-- 1
E 904 MH10E2456 /7|717-957-7- (YY) e reeree e Ball bearing assy (rear)-=--vrrereernnnns 1
E 905 MH10V0580 FUE YN GOZIRT e Thread take—up lever assy- ==+ r=++=- 1
E 906 MH10E0383 DFUDYIRT e Crank asgy = e rrrrrrrnrrarraaaaes 1

FEIIEPLK-E2516 @ EBRERLET
¥ indicates PLK-E2516 common parts. 9 PLK-G2516



E1



E1 NEEDLE BAR MECHANISM

Fig PLK-G30MAXI R K
— emarks

no. Parts no. Description Amt. Req.

F[146 | M90214063 |Screw M5. 5X5 2

F[145 [ M90324063 |Pin 2

F[144 | MN25A1572 |Spring 2

F[143 | MN25A0482 |Sleeve 2

F[142 | M95003063 |Pin 2

F|141 | M90503047 |Nut 5/64 (64) 2

F|140 | M90501045 |Nut 5/64 (64) 2

F[138 | MN25A0411 [Stud 2

F[136 | M95002063 |Triangle pin 2

F[139 [ MN80A0O572 |Spring 2

F[134 | MN25A2572 |Spring 2

F|133 | MNBOA0477 |Stopper for needle clamp 2

F|132 | M90806001 |Set screw 1/8(44)X6 4

F|131 | M90802001 |Set screw 1/8(44)X3.9 2

F[135 | MH10V0660 |Needle bar 2

F|137 | M98001070 [Steel ball 3/32 12

F|120 | MN25A1665 |Needle bar holder (right) 1

F|123 | MN25A2665 |Needle bar holder (left) 1

F[124 | MN25A0476 |Spacer 4

F{122 [ MN25A0161 |Needle bar holding stopper 2

Fl121 | M90901020 |Set screw 9/64(40)X3.5 2

F[113 [ MN25A1477 |Stopper 1

— MH10V0476 |Spacer 2 Between Fig no. F133 and F134.
- MN25J4102 [Needle holder 2 Refer to Gauge parts list.




FELVEERE(2)
SEWING MECHANISM(2)

O

-7 (120)

\ Q?g
A
' 138 (119)

135 \

136 //

e

10



[FlkEL VB4R (2)
SEWING MECHANISM(2)

Fig B&Ea—F m A Description e
no. Parts no. Amt. Req
F 101 M95014021 09T FYER I MEXT4eceernrnenennenann. Screw MBX 4 - rrrerrrmarennnrrnnnens 2
F 102 MH10A1628 TP A TG e Needle bearing: -« -« rrerremreerees 1
F 103 MH10A0669 3.7*'.7:/'7;;”, ............................. Rock shaft bushing= ===« =r=rererereeens 1
F 104 M95004020 D.\/tlgyj-\y;\:b(*:/* MBEX8rrrrrrrennrnnannnns Screw MBX8 rrrrrrennnrrannnannnann, 1
Y« F 105 M91802045 Fyb 9/32(28) v vrrrrrreririiiiaias Nut 9/32(28)++rrrrerrnnrarnenniannnns 1
F 106 MH25A0683 FOANG YT v Sector gear-«rrrrrrrarrar 1
F 107 M95002020 OYHITFYERARY MEXB - vvvrererrnrnrnnns Screw MEXE: -«  rrrrrrnrenranrnaranenns 1
F 108 M91816016 EFRY G UYE 0/32(28) v v rrrrrareaeaaanns Screw 9/32(28) - rrrrrrarararaiaannn. 1
F 109 MH10A0740 JIJUh e = 1
F 110 MH10E0887 3.7'&.‘}:/”7759-7- ............................ Rock shaft assy = - =rsrererrrrernene. 1
F 111 M95002021 BYRYTFYFR b MEXT0w - e verereeenenenn Socket bolt MEXT0««+++xxxerereresesen 1
F112 MH25A0450 YA IR Lower shaft assy: =+« rsrererereereene. 1
Y% F 113 MM11A0352 jﬁ_ ...................................... Collar = rrrrrrrrennnnnnnnnnn s 1
Y F 114 M91503001 PARY" 15/64(28)K4.5x - -wvmrmrneennsn Screw 15/64(28)X4.5x -« xxerreeresns 2
F 115 MH10A0500 Thty P3rerrrrrr e Rubber plug @3-« rrrerrrreeareeanas 1
F 116 MH25A0148 B s Oil braid- - -rrrerrrrmrrrmarrnannen 1
F117 MH10A4740 JIJUR s Felteerreerrrrenreneaeranarannernnnnnns 1
F118 M91650020 D.\/tlgyj-\y;\:b(*:/* MBX8rrrrrrrennrenannnnn Screw MBX8 -+ rrrrerenrrannnannnann, 2
Y F 119 M90500085 O e O—Fing: - rrrrrrrrrra e 2
Y F 120 MSO01A0761 /\*/:/‘/:/*7 ................................. Eccentric shaft--ssrrrrrrrrrrrininnnns 2
¥ F 121 MS17A0125 REUF=Z SC—181 rrrrererernenenaninnnns Bobbin case SC—181 = rrrerrrrrrrnaess 1
Y F 122 MA10A0123 ,t“t“\/ ..................................... Bobbin rrrrrrrrraaaiai i 1
% F 123 MS08A0616 '1'717]’77]"'5'1 ............................... Shuttle hook retaine-===++ =srereeeeneaas 1
Y F 124 MA10A0120 1’1]7]“7 .................................... Shuttle hook= s+ rrerrreareriiiiians 1
Y F 125 MSO01A0611 |33,f,\“ .................................... Hook driver: == sssessssnnnniiinaaaaaas 1
F 126 M95001021 BYRYTFYFR I MEX1Ge - e veverereenenenn Socket bolt MEXT6: ==+ xerereresese 1
Y F 127 MSO01A0329 ARARTUF o rereree s Shuttle race thread guide=----==-+--=-- 1
¥ F 128 M90853002 ETRY 1/8(40)XKA v e rrmrennraea e Screw 1/8(40)X4 -« +vrrerernrranrannnns 4
¥ F 129 MS09A0950 AVATIYTT oo Shuttle hook clamp====r===r=rrrereennss 2
F 130 MH25A0121 MY RYTRT e Shuttle race assy -« r==rremrrearren 1
Y F 131 MS01A0572 “}}lz?i\'—l\”* ................................. Spring: - rerrr e 2
Y F 132 M93006050 ﬂ-j]* .................................... Washer s rrreernnnnniiiiniiiiiiia, 2
% F133 M90802003  WILETHAY 1/8(A4)XA5: - rerererreeneeses Screw 1/8(44)K4.5+ -+ +x-wvrenreseesns 2
F 134 MH25E0688 WATERIT RO FD) e e Oil pipe assy (center of the hook): -+ + 1
F 135 MH25E1688 NATEEIZ (AT V) v Oil pipe assy (under the hook)-=++=+---- 1
F 136 MH10A6780 ARV e Holder -« estersssssastasastasanracnsaes 1
F 137 M90001060 ALTIE"Y DAXTGerrrvrrerrnreaaeaaann, Parallel pin @ 4AX18++««rrrerrereenaeen. 1
F 138 M96002020 l:l“}j]’]?'}"‘}i\'-f)(*“/‘ MBXT12:eerreennnennnnnnn Screw MBX12 s rreaeneennnnnnnann, 1
F 901 MH25E0956 Vft\yh*jysl)h‘- ............................. Connecting rod assy =+ =-=r=rrerereren 1
F 902 MH25E0452 YEYYRGIEEIGT e Lower shaft bushing (R) assy- <+« 1
F 903 MH25E0121 M RGZRT e Shuttle race assy:= = rrrerererereaeens 1
*ENIZPLK-E2516 X BARRERLET .
¥ indicates PLK-E2516 common parts. 1 PLK-G2516



chif % #5E(1)
PRESSER BAR LIFTING MECHANISM

139




[GIh A #4E (1)
PRESSER BAR LIFTING MECHANISM

EBma—K

m % Description

Fig =
no. Parts no. Amt. Req
G 101 M90301036 PRIARY MBX12ewerrnrrmennnannnnannss Screw M3XT 2 -errrerrrmarrnnnerannans 1
G 102 MH25A0484 EBY R YT rerrrrmreaa Detector: - s rrrrrrrmarrannr s 1
G 103 MH27A0603 EUYRY YR e Detector bracket == rr=rrrerrrrnerannns 1
G 104 MH27A3454 S s Shaft rrrrrrrrarrrearnnainniiaannas 1
G 105 M93003021 BYAITFYFR IR MBXG- -+ - e veeeeeeeeses Socket bolt M3X6+««++x+xrereeeens. 1
G 106 MH27A0407 A IN e Detector plate- -« xxr-rrrmrreareeaaees 1
G 107 M90511065 ENQRAT Grvrvrerrmrnmrereraaennnnanans E-type retaining ring G-+ --r=rrrererens 1
G 108 MH10A2722 EGINY JTrrerre e GEAr -+t erssssestasastasastasssasnns 1
G 109 M94001001 FAOYIPARY MEXB v v vvrerrernrnrnnnnennns Screw MBXG - - rrrrerrrmmreranrennness 2
G 110 M90511050 Ej]';\—,ﬂ-“j]”;?‘ IR R Washer §ereeerrrrrseii i, 4
G 111 M95014017 TITAITIR MBXT 4w e eeeeeneeeeeeeeeeee Safety socket bolt MEX14+++xxxceee--- 4
G 112 M95003021 BYRGTHIER IR MEXT2: e weeereenneenss Socket bolt MEXT2:+«+xxxxrerereresesen 3
G113 MH27A0850 :E—’)?'f'ﬂ*'J“}’T’f@ ........................... Presser foot motor adapter--:-errerees 1
G114 MH27A1603 FHAYTEBMYITG e Presser foot motor bracket------------- 1
G115 MB60A0620 'J'»fD‘/’]'J‘yf FGC—8:+rrrrrrrrnnnnnnannnennn Nylon clip FGC—8+++=rerrrrernrrnenans 1
G116 M90409037 SW-PW PFA RS MAXTQ--vrerrrnrnnnnnns Screw MAXT0 - rrrrrrrmmrrnnnernnnens 1
G 117 M95018021 OYRYTHIHR IR MAXB: -+ e vvvereeneesenn Socket bolt MAX8: -+« +x«xxvveesessn 2
G118 MH10A1848 17_"71’_0"/7‘{—7 ............................. Stepping Motor: - r=rrarreresrerraseans 1
G 119 MH27A0508 =) (PFE=9)--vrrerremanaaa Cable (PF motor)--=--=srsrreereeennanns 1
G 120 M94040021 OYAYTHIRR IR MAXT A oeeeeeeneeens Socket bolt MAX T4+« - xxerrereensen 4
G 121 M95004020 O9AITFYERARY MEXG - vrrrrerernrrennnns Screw MBX8 -+ rerrrerrrnarernannnnnns 2
G 122 MH10A1683 7]"'}5\'—“1\7“»7 ............................... Sector gear- - rrrrrarar e 1
G 123 MH27A1833 FHAYIARIL (JYR)-vreerreeeeeeeeeeee Presser foot bushing (rear)--=+«+------- 1
G 124 MH10A1352 BT = Set collar- s rrrrrrmrrrmar i 1
G 125 M91055020 D“/j]77'}"‘/#|‘)(?~“/' MAX4 v ereerrnennnennnnn Screw MAX4 v eeerereannianniinnnn 2
G 126 MH30V1390 FHAAYIHN G heee e Presser foot driving shaft:==««=+ - --- 1
G 127 MH27A2833 TAFY LA (RI) JIATrwevrvvrnmmereeeeees Presser foot bushing (front) assy-----+++ 1
G 128 MH10A1252 FHAGITHE UN = Brreeeerereeeeeeeeens Presser foot lifting lever Br=r=x=xvrevres 1
G 129 MH10A1740 JoJUR e s = 1
¥ G 130 MN70A1780 IV e Holder:+ =+ ssstseerraanrsnassanannnans 1
%* G 131 M90908003 UVETHY” 9/64(40)XE - - v v eeeerennnees Screw 9/64(40)XB -« - rrrererereseens 1
G 132 M91651020 D.\/tlgyj-\y;\:b(*:/“ MEXT16rerrrrreerrrnnnnns Screw MBX16 - errrreerrrnnnnnannnann, 1
G 133 MH10A0252 FHAABITE DN = Aceveeererrrneennnn, Presser foot lifting lever Ax=--++xsrx-- 1
G 134 M91650020 D.yjlgyj-\y;\:b(*:/‘ MBX8rrrrrrreenrrnannnnn Screw MBX8 -+ vrrrrrrrnrrannnrinnnann, 1
G135 MOT127015  EFAYHUYE 11/64(40)K5- -+ --rvvvmresens Screw 11/64(40)X5+ -« xx-xrrmreeneess 1
G 136 M94001017 FITAVHYR MAXTQ v eereeeemeeaneaaens Safety socket bolt MAX10x««xrerreerrs 1
G 137 M90421050 Eh“#ﬂ-“b“* Y T Washer 4« cerrrrmmeiii i, 1
G 138 MH10A2708 n *hl}- .................................... Hook plate:««=-=rsrrererermernenanans 1
G 139 MH10A4572 \y”,?;\;,\"* ................................. Spring: - erererrr e 1
*ENIZPLK-E2516 X BARRERLET .
¥ indicates PLK-E2516 common parts. 13 PLK-G2516



PRESSER BAR LIFTING MECHANISM(2)

i X HEHE(2)

112

113

14



[H1h R % B4 (2)
PRESSER BAR LIFTING MECHANISM

Fig Z®E #&a1—F m A Description MeE
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Req.
% H 101 M93220035 YRIAY T 1/2(28)XABe e v erreneee Thumb screw 1/2(28)X43:« === =x=eexen 1
Y H 102 M93202047 Fuh 1/2(28) - +vrerreeaenmnaiiiaaa Nut 1/2(28) - crerrrrmenenmneennaan.n. 1
Y% H 103 MS03A0703 7)—}-,{;‘;.7 ................................. Presser bar guide-==-== =rererrereiaann, 1
H 104 M90632050 YR BGrrrrrer e Washer Gerserrrrrrssiiiiiiiiiinans 1
Y H 105 MS03A1572 I TE N e Spring - s 1
¥« H 106 MH10V0265 IR T e Presser bar holder-«-++=sreereernninaans 1
% H 107 M91506001 AR 15/64(28)KT -+ e vvvererereeenensns Screw 15/64(28)XT -« xxereesrereses 1
H 108 M90600085 o]/ AR R EEE O—ring s rrrrrrrrrrrrraa e 1
H 109 MH10A0267 Zf'ﬂ'lﬂ'\“'j)”})l/ .............................. Presser bar bushing:=====-=xsrerrereses 1
Y H 110 MH10V0262 IR e Presser bar- - rrrreessnsiniiiiinaianns 1
s H 111 MV30A0256 YT d) IR R Presser foot ¢ Brorrrrnnn it 1
H112 MH10A0626 e Ny 1 SRR R P PP PP P PP Needle guard: == x-rrorreremrerrrenaen, 1
Y« H 113 M90922002 ETRY 9/64(40)K8 - rrrmrernrera s Screw 9/64(40)X8 r v rrrrrrrnrarnranas 1
H 114 M91690015 EFHS B YU 1/4B0)K4 - v veeeeeeees Screw 1/4(40)X 4+« -« weresnrereene 3
H 115 MH10A5910 D R R R TR Linkeesssrsossesasssastanastasassanssaes 1
H116 MH10A0763 NIGFUY v Bell grank ==« =rrrrerrrmarernnrsanness 1
H117 M91553015 7“)\‘}:\;*:/“ 1/4(40))(4 ...................... Screw 1/4(40))(4 ....................... 1
H118 MF10A0325 7]7]7 ..................................... Square block: =« srsrrrreriiai 1
H 119 M90505065 E7J°7|‘)“7 [ IEE R PP PP PR E—type retaining ring 5= rererrerenes 1
H 120 MH10V0283 YN YRS G Stepped pin: - rrrarra e 1
H 121 M95004020 O9HITFYERARY MEXGrvrrrrererrrennnns Screw MBX8: +rrrrrrnrrrnarernarennnnns 1
% H 122 M90908003 TVETHY” 9/B4(A0)XE == v vereereneess Screw 9/64(40)X6 -+« -x e rereerrees 1
¥ H 123 MN70A1780 IV e Holder:+ =+ ssstseerraanrsnassanannnans 1
Y H 124 MG30A0740 JIJUR e Felteerrrermrrenrrasaerannrannesnansans 1
H 125 M91691015 EFAYHUIF 1/4(40)XT v vmerrmeemeeenes Screw 1/4(40)XT -« «-verrerererernenes 1
Y H 126 ME10A7910 ) R L L LR R TP R TR Link=srrrrrrresneeerrsaannncannnssnnnnns 1
H 127 MH10A1956 Va0 VR R R PR Linkeesrermr e e iae i 1
H 128 MH27A0228 T DT e e Arm shaft aggy -+ rorrorrmremrneaen, 1
H 129 M91058020 OYAITFYERARY MAXTQ v vvevernrnrenenns Screw MAXT0 - rrrerrrmmarrrnnrrannenns 2
H 130 MS10A1740 JIJUh e Feltesrreerrrreosrasarrasnnrannsraannans 2
% H 131 M91603003 TVETRY 1/ A2AIK6 e eeeeeeeeeees Screw 1/4(24)X16: -« = rrererereseese 1
Y H 132 M91572045 UFYh MBX0. 75 rrernrnremeaeannnnnennns U-nut MBX0. 75 rvrrrrmrrrnnrrnnrernnns 1
H 133 M90631050 I EY R R G Washer Grrrrrrrreeneeenniiiinnns 1
H 134 M96011017 g’y\y;\:;k“}w MBrrrrrrreer e Bolt MBrrvrrrrrrerrrann i iiiananes 1
H 135 M90902011 IVETEY 9/64(40)KT -+ vvveernnennses Screw 9/64(40)X7 -« -« +xrerereeenrnes 3
H 136 M98016050 ﬂ-’jj’* .................................... Washer: - rrrrerrmnnnnniniiiii s 1
H 137 MN35A0628 TP A TS e Needle bearing: -« +x«-rreerremreennees 1
H 138 M90859004 SW-PW7'FYFA LY M3XE-=-rvrrnrrnrenns Screw M3XB: - -errrrmrrenrernnrennnnns 2
H 139 MH10A2956 DU YA e Linke=srseeerereorsaaeannarsnnansaneanns 1
H 140 MH10A2740 JIJUR e Felterrrerrrrreneenaneaneranrannenns 1
H 141 MH10A1741 JIMAYT e eeeeeee e Felt holder =+ r ssrrrmemrrrnnnnnnnan, 1
¥ H 142 MF60A0700 FUPAON Feeee e SpPring: = xrrr e 1
H 143 MH10A0760 AU YN Eccentric cam: -+  errerenrrnrrnrrnens 1
H 144 M91602020 AYhITFIFRIAEY 1/4B0)K10x = weveeeeee Screw 1/4(40)X10+ ==« -xeereeeeeese 2
H 901 MH10E0285 :/°3|77”:/”3|‘}l}-‘)(9”,75g7‘- ..................... Bushing assy = =r=rsrerrrrerarreananas 2
Y H 902 MS02A0463 '77_'* (5;\—_) ................................. Arm (right) ............................. 1

FEIIEPLK-E2516 @ EBRERLET
¥ indicates PLK-E2516 common parts. 15 PLK-G2516



THREAD TRIMMING MECHANISM

KUY

16



NIESAIPL- 2
THREAD TRIMMING MECHANISM

ZE

EEa—FK

m % Description

Fig =
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Req
¥ J 101 M90990002 EFAY MAXS -+ v rrrerrnnrenaneaaiaaaanas Screw MAXE8:«--rrrerrnranransansanenns 4
Y J 102 M90605010 $54Y 3/32(56)X2.8+ v rereeeeenn Screw 3/32(56)X2.8++xrerererereeiens 2
% J 103 MSO03A1101 AR D22 ey Needle plate 2.2+« +xxrerrmrrareeenn, 1
Y% J 104 MSO01A1476 AN = e Spacer: - s 1
s J 105 MB62A1470 AN Slide plate= ===+ xrrrmrrarraras 1
¥ J 106 MA10B2476 AR —H e SpACEr * rr 1
¥ J 107 MS14A0838 JTAAR v ererrr s Fixed Knife -« s orrearrarmnreneeneanns 1
% J 108 M90906003 UETHY 9/BA(A0)XB.2- - v -vvvemneees Screw 9/64(40)X3.2- -« -xxururreninns 4
s J 109 MS01A0192 ARINF orrere Leaf spring:-«-x=rrrrermrmrererrarannne. 1
s J 110 MS03B0838 ARTPAR e v Movable knife===++sssrrreeeiiiiiinann 1
Y J 111 M96004052 FIY R R G Wave washer Grrrrrrrrrmmnsnnnnnnnnnns 1
¥ J 112 M91129015 EFHY 8 UYE 11/64(40)X2.9 - v vrvvnene Screw 11/64(40)X2.9- -+ =+ xerrsrresns 1
J 113 M95004020 OYAITFTYERARY MEXG v rrrrrnennennennnn Screw MBX8  ererrrrrnnnnnnniiinnns 1
J 114 MH25A0454 YNYES e Stepped pin: s s 1
¥* J 115 M91214015 EFAYEUYF B3/16(28)X6 = v rreerreernens Screw 3/16(28)X6 -« r-erreerrereness 1
J 116 MH25A0392 AAGR YT e knife driving crank =«=x=rererraraeaan 1
s J 117 MA20A1910 U R REE R Linkesrrrrrrreemnnrnnnnnnnniiiiiniaaas, 1
Y% J 118 M90513065 EBARAT) 2.5 ceeeeee e E—type retaining ring 2.5+ rererrerens 1
¥ J 119 M91101017 WIMUYE 11/64(40)XG - - =+ vvveeenesens Bolt 11/64(40)X5- - -+ v vxseernsneses, 1
J 120 MH25A0975 AYNIURGIFT @) rrrrrerrrreeeeeeee Connecting rod assy (horizontal)-------- 1
J 121 M95049021 AYAITHYFR GUR IS MEXT 2+ eeveeennnen Socket bolt M5X12+ =« xxereveeernneeanns 3
s J 122 MSO01E0430 ARRYGR YT e Thread trimmer driving lever------------ 1
J 123 M91007045 TR MGereereeen i NUt M4 ereoreorentantaatanianianiannas 92
J 124 M90424053 IR N R G Spring washer 4=+« «xrerererereaeaane. 2
J 125 M90421050 SR N R Washer 4-eeerrrrrnniiiiiiiiiiiiiiaa, 2
J 126 MH25A0509 AMRYIVIAR MR e Thread trimmer solenoid setting plate 1
J 127 MH25E0519 ARRIUIAR G e Thread trimmer solenoid assy--===+++--* 1
J 128 M91576045 FUR MB e eeeerer e NuUt MEB==rrrerrrrarrrmarraaneraanennnns 1
J 129 M91652020 AYBITFYFR IR MEX3G: - weveeeenenens Socket bolt MBX35 -+ =« xxxererereseses 1
Y J 130 MS01A0348 B e Cam shaft-srrrrrrrrrennrinnniiinnann, 1
J 131 M95003021 AYAYTFYRR I MEXT2: - eeeveeeeeeen Socket bolt MEX12++«+ v xeererrneneens 1
Y% J 132 MSO01E0351 ALY AT T Cam follower assy: = =r=rrerrrreresenes 1
s J 133 MSO01A1572 D T SR SPHiNg: = x st s s 1
J 134 M95004021 OYAITFTYERARY MEXG v eeeeeeeenennns Screw MEX5 e ererrerrnnnnnniinans 4
¥ J 135 M91104045 FUb 11/64(40) - +vrerrernrnrenenenennnn. Nut 11/64(40): -« -errernrererenenennnns, 1
Y J 136 M90101017 KWMYYF 11/64(40)X10 -+ rmeeereenss Bolt 11/64(40)X10- === rrrerrrreenens 3
* J 137 MSO01E0975 YN IURJSGT (BT revveerreeeeennnnn, Connecting rod assy (vertical):---+-+-++ 1
J 138 M91054004 SW_pwj"a?,ﬁ-,\“*:j MAXG:errrrnnnnnnnnn, Screw MAX8 +rrrrrrernnnnnniiininnnnns 2
J 139 MS03A2780 Y PR PP Holder ==+ rrrrrrrrennnnnnniiinninnnnns 1
J 140 MH10A3572 IR R Spring e rrrrr e 1
Y J 141 MSO08A0454 S Shaftresrerrerrerrenrnnrnraininnnnns 1
¥ J 142 M91102045 FUb 11/64(40) - +vrerrernrnrenenenennnnn. Nut 11/64(40): -+ -errererererenenennnns, 1
s J 143 MS01A2392 AAGR YT (2) e knife driving crank (2)-----r-rorerereann 1
* J 144 M91109045 AU FIR 11/64(40) v v revrmrrneenneneans Long nut 11/64(40): « === = ererereeses. 1
% J 145 MS01A1392 AAGRYYT (1) ee v knife driving crank (1)= === rererereeeen, 1
J 146 M90511050 RPN R G Washer §ereeerrrrrsneiiiiiiiiiiaaan, 1
J 147 M95002017 EITAITIR MBXT2: - veeeeeeeeeeee Safety socket bolt M5X12 -+« xxxxerese 1
Y J 148 M91108001 PARY 11/64(40)K5.5 -+ v vvveenresennene. Screw 11/64(40)X5.5+«+«+xreerererenss 1
¥ J 901 MSO01A3352 NF=HIRT e Collar assy === rr=rrrarmrarmnnrenanees 2
Y ENIEPLK-E2516 X BEBRERLETS
¥ indicates PLK-E2516 common parts. 17 PLK-G2516



X-YT—7 )L
X-Y TABLE MECHANISM

18



[KIX-YT—T )L ##5
X-Y TABLE MECHANISM
Fig Z® &&a1—F m A Description ME
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Req
K 101 MH27A0957 Y:/“7,f|\“|j|/_x ............................. Movable race Ye reerrrrersrrrrneaeaaas 1
K 102 M93002021 AYAITFIHR I MBXBew v vveeeneneneenn Socket bolt M3X8:« =« e rrererereeesen 16
K 103 MH27A1770 7."7”’{7’\'_1 .............................. Feed plate base -+ =+=r=rerrerernreens 2
K 104 MH25A0477 x|~w\° .................................... Stopper- - rrr e 1
K 105 M93003021 BYBYTFYFR I MIXG- e e eeeeeennnes Socket bolt M3XG ==+« -xxererseeesess 20
K 106 M95013021 AYITHYFR IR MBXT0- -+ veeeeeeenene Socket bolt M3XT0- -« +x«xxeererernsn 28
K 107 MH27A1477 Y:/*7Z|‘“}I\° (RI)errerrerrmn et Stopper Y (Front)--==rerrrrrmeennennnnns 1
K 108 MH30V1920 JZFYI Yorrrrmremr s Liner way Yersesresrerrareareaeenennan. 2
K 109 MH25A1477 Y*‘/“’]7\|~‘y/\° (n‘)yn) ......................... Stopper Y (rear) ........................ 1
K 110 ME25Y0957 X:fa,ﬂ;‘ﬂjb_x ............................. Movable race Xr=eeeerrrrrrrrrnnnaeeaas 1
K111 M90814004 7°37,f-}-,\'*:/' M3X5. 2 cvvenrrennnnnnnnnnns Screw M3X5. 2+ rreennrerrnnnniinnnannns 16
K112 M94001017 TITAVTIR MAXT0:w e e veeeeeeeeeeeeeees Safety socket bolt M4X10:+«---x-xvv-- 4
K113 M94007017 TITAVTIR MAXT 2w eeveeeee e Safety socket bolt M4X12: -+« xveveer-e: 4
K114 M90422050 ]ﬂ-*ﬁ“* R Washer 4-ereerrrennnniniiiiiinnns 8
K 115 MB45A2476 7\/\"_-& ................................... Spacer: -ttt 2
¥ K116 MA45A0778 /\")bbtﬂ-l ................................. Belt clamper- -« =rrermrmrraaaaas 2
K117 M93007021 AYAITFYHR IR MBXT6- - v eeemeeeeeee Socket bolt M3X16: - ==« e xerrereeeeen 2
K 118 M91002022 SUS304 Ik MAX10---ereereereeennennnns Bolt MAXT0 rrrrrrrenmmnreennnnnnnnnnns 2
K 119 ME25Y1477 X|“7/\a N G EEEEEE L E R T Stopper Xrrerrerrerrsrnrrsea iy 2
K 120 MH30V2920 Uinlds s 2GR PR PR PP Liner way X« sessesrerrareasenenaenaen. 2
K 121 MH27A0429 EYaYN YT (L) rrerrrree et Bracket (left)-« -« erereererienniiians 1
K 122 M94008017 TITAVTIb MAXG- - - Safety socket bolt M4XG:««=xvrerrerre: 2
K 123 MH27A1429 EYYaYN YT (R)errerrerre et Bracket (right):-r=rrorrerrererrreanes 1
¥ K 124 MH30V0407 I;-yéjl\y,\"y Xrwwnnnnnnnnnnn s Detector plate Xr:r=rrrrrrerrerrerennes 1
Y% K125 MB60A2601 I;-‘/*/J‘y/\'yw‘ylpfl)z ........................ Bracket:- - rrrrrrrmnnrerrrnnnnnians 2
K 126 MH27E0848 X7_"7t°>7“{'—7’7577_' (X)orrmmrmmneee s Motor complete (X)=«-xrrrererrerenens 1
K 127 M95004017 BITAVTI MEXTBe - e eeeeeeeneeeneeen Safety socket bolt M5X16+ -« -=-x-- 16
K 128 M96002001 FAOYIPARY MBXB v wrrereraraenenninnnns Screw MBXG - errrrrresnsnnreennninnns 8
Y K 129 MB61A0571 :/“7\74“1-. .................................. Coupring: - s rererrrrsrera e, 1
Y K 130 MB62A1454 X7|~‘H):/“l] ................................. Drive shaft Xrrrreeeeererrrnnniiann. 1
K 131 MH30V0628 :/_}H,“;k“_}[,/\"yljyy* ........................ Ball bearing: -+ xrorrerrereareaeeneans 6
¥ K132 MB62A0523 7,{5\/7’,\“}% Xrrrrrrennnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnns Cogbelt Xrrrrmrmrmrore e 1
K 133 M96001001 FAOYIPARY MBXG v vrrererrmenennnnnnns Screw MBX8 - rrrrrrrmmnnnrreenrnnnnns 4
Y K 134 MB45A0767 7,{5*/7“7°_IJ ............................... Driving pulley ==« =r-rsrmrererrarannanns 1
K 135 M90604065 ENGRAT 8rvvreremaen i E-type retaining ring 8+« ---xxxxerresen- 3
Y K 136 MA21P0454 S e Shaftrrrrrrrererrrrrraeniiiiiiiiiiianns 1
% K 137 MS02A2456 ‘“/—}I,|~°7|I*—JI/\“7'J‘/7“ ........................ Ball bearing ===+ xrorrorrerrareaenaenns 2
Y K 138 MB62A0767 94577*7°_|J ............................... Cog pulley =« rrrrerrarraraes 1
K 139 M90511050 571-‘\"*5'7]?* IR R R R R RN Washer §rrrrrrrrrennneeiiiiiinnnns 6
K 140 M91071004 SW—MW7°§7’H"\*?~:/* MAXGrrrvrnnnnnnnnnn Screw MAX8 - rerrrrrnnnnnniiinnns 4
Y K 141 MA35A6758 7’37‘” ................................... Bracket - --rrrrrrrrmennnennnnnns 1
K 142 M95015021 AYAITFYHR IV MEX20- - - v vevenennnnes Socket bolt M5X20: < ==+« -errereeeees 1
K 143 MH27E1848 Xi—wt“ya”%_gasgf (Y) .................... Motor complete (Y) ..................... 1
K 144 MH27A0571 :j/ry;\;“-} .................................. Coupring: »r-rerrrrrrsre s 1
K 145 MH25A0390 Y7|~*"}"f’] ................................. Drive shaft Yrrrrrrrrrrrnnannniniinnnnns 1
K 146 MH30V0523 BAZIUG NP Yorrre e Cogbelt Yrrorrerrmrme s 1
K 147 MH27A0767 945\/7‘7“_” ............................... Cog pulley: -« rrrrerrarraras 1
K 148 MH25A0758 7“317‘” ................................... Bracket- = rrrrrrreeaniiiiiiiiiiiiii 1
K 149 M90512050 ]ﬂ-“j]“* Dttt Washer §rrrrrrrrrrrrreiiiininnnnnns 4
K 150 M91304080 TLhtY 1B rrerr e Rubber plug @ 13-+« rrorrereeeneenaenns 1
K 151 M95001017 FITAVTYR MEX20 - v errerrrrneeeneenes Safety socket bolt M5X20- -« +=vrr--- 2
K 152 M95006021 ByhITFYFR b MEX30- v vvereerennneen. Socket bolt M5X30 -+ =« «x-nveerneenns 1
K 153 MH30V0758 7*511-.7|~ ................................... Bracket =+ rrrrrrrrriinnniiiiiiinnnns 1
K 154 MH30V0767 9,{537“7"4) ............................... Cogpulley===rrerrmrrmrenea e, 1
K 155 MH30V0454 */"7 ....................................... Shafteerrrrrrrrrerriiiiiiaaiiiiiiiians 1
K 156 MH27A0352 BYPMITG— Set collar- rrrrrrrrerrrma i, 1
K ENIEPLK-E2516 B EMERLET,
¥ indicates PLK-E2516 common parts. 19 PLK-G2516



)

(1

WORK HOLDER MECHANISM

SL3RZ HEAE(1)

101
102

i ﬁ’/
10— %—103

107

106

-

137 138

20

D
N
~—

e

127

126




(LIS R Z 484 C1)
WORK HOLDER MECHANISM(1)

Fig B&Ea—F m A Description e
no. Parts no. Amt. Req
L 101 M94001037 PHIRY MAXT 2w rerrerrreannaeneaaass Screw MAX]2 -vrrrerrrmarennnerannenns 2
L 102 MH27A0778 AT oo Belt clamper:«= - xsxrorrrarrenreenaaes 1
L 103 M90505037 PHIRY MEXT 2w rerrerrrnannannnaaanes Screw MEXT2 serrrrrrnnrennernnnnenns 1
L 104 M95031021 OYRYTFYFR BUR b MEXT 20w eeeenenenn Bolt MBXT 2 e e vesseeeieeeeeeeee 1
L 105 MH25A0781 YA MG freeeenee e Y—belt holder:= = rrrrrrsersniiiiinans 1
¥ L 106 MB62A1921 Uy I R R PP PR PP Bearing -« rrrrrrrarr e 1
¥ L 107 ME25A0921 T T Yyqe e e Bearing s rrrrrrearraaaaaas 1
L 108 MH30V0390 Y7|‘“'7‘/7 ................................. Y—drive shaft-=-==ssrrrrrreiiiinan. 1
L 109 M92514045 |:|‘77J7'J"‘}|‘ MIBXT.0--rrrrrrrre e Nut M1BXT1.0-rrerrrerrmm e 1
L 110 ME25A0692 :/“7"}’}'1\'7*"/*‘/7“ ............................ Bearing housing: =« -+=x=xsrererreraeees 1
Y L 111 M96003070 iy i T R PP Bearing: -« rrrererrerrra i 1
L 112 MH27A6454 A R R Shaftrrrrrrrererrrrrrneniiiiiiiiiiiaans 1
L 113 MH27A0455 YWk 5 0 SRR R TP Shaft holder- =+ +sseeererrrnniiiiinns 1
L114 M96002001 FAOYIPARY MBXB v rrrererermenennnnnnnns Screw MBXG -+ -errrrerrrsarernnrrnnnns 1
L 115 M96001005 D\yﬁayf\y;\;b}*:/“;‘;ﬁjﬂ-;\; MB:evvrrrnnrrrenns Screw MG reeerrrrrrrrr it 1
L 116 M90421050 Eh“;\-,-lj-“j]”* Y T Washer 4-ceeerrrrneiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinns 4
L 117 M94019017 BITAVIIR MAXT 4w eeeeeeeeeeeees Safety socket bolt MAX14- -+« +-xxx-x- 4
L 118 MH25A0273 AP I T e Clamp adapter: - = = rrrererrereaenns 1
Y L 119 MA20A0650 Fm VR )7 e Knurled Knobr = = srrrerrremrerninneens 1
Y L 120 MB61A2477 AR e Stopper: =« rr st 1
L 121 M91053020 O9AITTYERARY MAXG - rrrrerermrrennnns Screw MAXG - +rvrrrerrrmarernrnnnnns 2
Y L 122 MB62A5454 FHIV Y ceeeei Clamp stud-=«=srrorrrmrrmmrrnaenaaans 2
L 123 M95005017 EITAVHYR MEXT0 v ovevrerrnreaneaaaananns Safty socket bolt M5X10+ -+ xxexrrenrenns 4
Y L 124 ME40A0426 BT SUPPOFL-« = x s s s s s st 2
L 125 M91056004 SW=PWI'IY4FA RS MAXTQ w o vereereens Screw MAX10: -« x-eereereenenen.s 4
Y¢ L 126 M90611060 B e s Pinerrrrrrrressectrttaannaaanarsraannns 2
Y L 127 MS13A0572 WIVRFIN Roe v SPriNg: = x s s s 2
¥ L 128 MS02B0257 FH T G Holder plate- =« -«rsrrmrerarerranns 2
L 129 M90859004 SW—PW70374'}"\“*:/* M3XGrrvvrrrrrmrrrnns Screw M3XG - errrrrrernnnneeennnnaans 2
Y L 130 MB25A0105 AT Clamp frame:« === = s srremrrmrenaeen. 1
L 131 M95052021 BYRYTFYFR IR MEXG - - e e oeeeeeeenens Socket bolt MEX« -+ -+« «x«xxvseeesn 2
L 132 M90511050 Etl#ﬂ"]* IR T Washer §ereerrrrrrseiiiiiiiinnnns 2
L 133 MH27A0272 7}-7”49 ................................... Feed plate:=- e erererrermnnieiinnn. 1
L 134 M91055004 SW—PW7°37'H"\*7~:/» MAX22 s rnnnnnnnnns Screw MAX22: e eerrrnnnniiiiianns 2
L 135 MH25A2477 AR e Stopper: == rr e 1
L 136 MH25A0639 R Adapters=«rerrrrrrar 1
L 137 M91054004 SW—PW7037'f'J"\“$:/“ MAXEGrrrrrrrmnnnnnnnn Screw MAX8 rrrrrrrrrnnnnninnnnnnnnns 1
L 138 MS14A1620 -J-,ﬂjyyl)\yf AB=4N:-reerrrnnninnniann, Nylon clip AB—4N=«xererererrereanann. 1
s L 901 MB62E4105 MY IHZAT cvveerree e Clamp frame assy: == xsrrerereraenees 1
*ENIZPLK-E2516 X BARRERLET .
¥ indicates PLK-E2516 common parts. 21 PLK-G2516



WORK HOLDER MECHANISM(2)

SV38 Z H1E(2)

(103)

(108)

—

(106)

(117

(116)

Yrorr

W/

(120)

= %i%\f\m

(119)

22



[M]5+ 18 % B8 (2)
WORK HOLDER MECHANISM(2)

Fig Z®E #&31—F M A Description =2
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Req
M 101 M90504065 ERNARATD 4evevennennin E-type retaining ring 4=« -+=-r=xrareeeens 2
Y M 102 MB62A1434  I7VYUR (TUR9FIRTYR)-verererereees Air cylinder (with quick joint):««=«-=«-= 2
Y% M 103 MB62A0975 D“/l"I‘JF ................................. Connecting link= == = rsrererereraanen 2
M 104 M95037021 ByhITFIFR GUR b MEX16= - vvvvennrees Bolt MOX1 6 xxrrrrmrrmerme e 2
Y M 105 MB61A3454 \\},\“\‘}$~‘/°7 ................................ Shaftrrrrrrrrrrrrsrssnnnnnniiiiiianas 2
M 106 MH27A0266 Y IDN = Pushing lever: ===« srerrerrareaaeaens. 2
M 107 M91382045 FYR M e NUt M rrrrrrmaan i 4
* M 108 MB62A0572 \‘j}l,?*_,\** ................................. Sp”ng ................................. 2
M 109 M95015021 AYHITHIFR IV MEX20- - - ceeeeeeenenen Socket bolt M5X20- -+« -+ == v eeeesn 2
M 110 M90511050 Ej]';\—,ﬂ-“j]”;?\ IR R Washer §ereerrrrrrnneiiiiiiiiinaa, 6
M 111 M91055020 D“}7]77'J"‘/#|‘)(?~“/* MAXGrrorrrrennnnnnnnnns Screw MAX4 - eerrreneniannniiinnnann, 2
M 112 MH27A0308 YT e Clamp bracket ==« rereererieiinnes 1
M 113 M95002017 FITAVTYR MEX12: e v veeeeeeeeeeeee Safety socket bolt MOX12+ -« xeerenrer-e 4
¥ M 114 M90532060 e e Pinsrrrrrrrrrrannaaa e 1
M 115 M94003017 BITAITIR MBXG == - v eememeeeeeeee Safety socket bolt M3XG: -« =« x=x-exu- 4
Y M 116 MB62A6477 AR e Stopper- - rrrr e 4
Y M 117 MB62A0957 bR (e Fixed race - - r s rreeenseerrsnnnnnnnns 2
Y% M 118 M94008070 n-ﬁ-l}i—_-}- ............................... Slide bearing - = = rrrerereriraaas 4
* M 119 M94001017 .t77—_,f\//;-.7|~ M4X10 ........................ Safety Socket bOIt M4X10 .............. 6
Y M 120 MB62A1957 YT ARG =R e Movable race - -+  sreerrrerrnniiannan, 2
M 121 MH27A2957 FHIATAD =R v e Fixed race - - rrrrrrrrenneerrnnnnnannns 1
K ENIEPLK-E2516 B EMERLET,
¥ indicates PLK-E2516 common parts. 23 PLK-G2516



A I\—1EE
WIPER MECHANISM

102 \@

O5 _ d (132)

(107)/'\

122 %\

124

24



IN] 7 A/ —H4E

WIPER MECHANISM

Fig Z®E #&a1—F m A Description MeE
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Req
N 101 MH25A0270 TR BUARLYTFHT o evererereeeiiaaa Stop switch assy - s -rresrrrmrraaeanns 1
N 102 MH10V0339 TN = COVEr " s rrrrrrrrsssaaassiiiiiinnnnns 1
N 103 M91054004 SW—PW7D37’H"\“?~:/“ MAXE:rerrrrnnnnnnnnn Screw MAX8 s rrrrrrrrnnnnniiiiiinnnnns 3
N 104 MH25E1519 AN =YD IR T e Wiper solenoid assy -« x==rrr=rrereens 1
N 105 M90865004 SW—PW7°§7'f'}"\“7~:/° M3X5eeeerreerrnnnnns Screw M3X5 s sreeesrerrrniiiinneeannns 4
N 106 MH10A1417 I e Rubber cushion ==«  ssrrresrrrnirennaas 1
N 107 M90631050 Eh“_ﬁ;ﬂ-‘b‘* Brrrrrrrrr i Washer G rrrrrrrrrrrr e iiiiininnans 2
N 108 M90634050 ﬂ-“jj’* .................................... Washer - rrrreermmnnnnnii s 1
N 109 MH10A0700 IV e SPHiNg: -+ s s s s 1
N 110 MH10A0915 AR R R E Ring: s rrrerrrr e 1
N 111 MH10A5477 AR e Stopper: == st 1
N 112 M90910033 B2 9/64(40)KA4 v rvrrrrrnera s Screw 9/64(40)X4 - rrarrnr i 3
N 113 MH10A0571 D A LR RPN CoNNEctor:*+  errrrrsnsnsnnneesiananns 1
N 114 M90932015 BT 4 UY%F 9/B4(B0IKG:- - v vrerrnreens Screw 9/64(40)X9: -+« v e eenririne 1
N 115 MH10A6910 ) R R Thread wiper connecting rod===«=-===++- 1
N 116 MH10A0981 N =T e e Wiper adapter=--« -« rresrremrreneennn 1
N 117 M90901045 FP O/64(40) - -rrernrnr e Nut 9/64(40) -+ -rrerrmramnremeacaannn. 1
N 118 MH10A0729 [ I S LR SPriNg: =+ sttt 1
N 119 MO0908003  WILETHY" 9/BA(40)KE- ++--vvvreeresnnsee Screw 9/64(80)XB -+« +xrerrrereanens 2
N 120 MH10V0601 TAN =PI G eeeeeaie Wiper setting plate ==+ r-rrerrarerens 1
N 121 M96002017 EITAVTYR MBX12ceeree e Safety socket bolt MEX12+ =« +=rreeree-s 2
N 122 MH10A1530 q,f,\°_:/“7 ................................. Wiper shaft- -« rrrrormraraaens 1
N 123 M90505065 ENARAT Brvvereneeea i E-type retaining ring 5« rresrrerrrenns 1
N 124 MH10A0980 N = e Wiper= - s s s e s e 1
N 125 M90806002 EFRY 1/8(44)KB v vrrrrrreananaanan, Screw 1/8(44)X6 - -v-rrrernrnreeeaennn. 1
N 126 M91305080 I Lty d) IR EE R R R P PR Rubber plug d) KIS 1
N 127 MH25E2519 ARIIVAIUIAR YT e eermeeeereeeeeeeee Thread release solenoid assy==+---+---" 1
N 128 M90422050 YRR Ao Washer 4-errerrrennnniiiiiiinnnns 2
N 129 M90424053 ,\}\-{j-“j]“* Y Spring washer 4=« ««xrerarmreraaean. 2
N 130 M91007045 FUR MGeeeeeeee NUt MA:errrerrremrraneraaeraneaaanens 3
N 131 M96010052 {j-'jj* .................................... Washer - rrreeesnnnniiiiiiiiiiii, 1
N 132 M90421050 Etl#ﬂ"]* F Washer 4« ceerrrrrniiiiiiiiiiiiiians 2
N 133 M91005022 AYAGH b MAXT2:+eeeeeeeeeeeeeeees Hexagon head bolt M4X12+ <« «xxrreeess 1
N 134 M90435060 B e s Pinsrrrrrrrrrrannnaa e 1
N 135 M90512065 ERTARATD Brverereie i E-type retaining ring 3=« -xrr-rrrarrnnns 1
N 136 MH10A1701 JN e SPHiNg = * v r s s 1
*ENIZPLK-E2516 X BARRERLET .
¥ indicates PLK-E2516 common parts. 25 PLK-G2516



M
OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM

N
~
/

[P] #&

128
129

0

(ap)
|. CLIN \
\ \l\,wgn 3
AN

(103)

/ﬁﬁhﬁ\.\ o<“l) )

26



[Plia B teE
OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM

Fig Z®E #&a1—F m A Description MeE
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Req
* P 101 MSOSA2780 ;k}bg' ..................................... Holder ................................. 1
P 102 MH10A4780 ;k}[,g ..................................... Holdel’ ................................. 1
P 103 M91054004 SW—PW7°374'J"\M*:/“ MAXE-evvrrnnnnnnnnn, Screw MAX8: -« rrrrrsrsnnnniiinaannaa,s 12
P 104 MH10A6740 71”,'; ..................................... Felt .................................... 1
P 105 MH25A0740 JJUR e v Felfreerererenrensansaaraaranransansanss 1
¥ P 106 MFS80A0780 Y[ A R TR Holder: = s srreereerenrnarnrnnnnnnnns 2
P 107 M90573080 ]*L\t‘/ ¢ 57 .............................. Rubber p|ug ¢ 57 ...................... 2
P 108 MP40A1 740 71}[’" ..................................... Felt .................................... 2
P 109 MH27E1688 WNATER)S (FHAYI)-ceemeeeeeeeeeeeeee e Oil pipe assy (presser foot):«=++r-=-++ 1
P 110 MH27E3688 WATEEDS (BUd)--orrrrrreeeeeeeeeeeeeen Oil pipe assy (circulation)-««««==x+x---- 1
P 111 MH10A7740 FJUR e Felfreerererensensantaataaranransansanss 1
s P 112 MFO00A2780 ;M,/f ..................................... Holder =+ rrrrrrrrrrnnnnnnnninnnnnnnnns 1
P 113 MH25E2688 WATEEYZ (W) eeremrreeeeeeeee Oil pipe assy (needle bar)««««««xxrreeee 1
P 114 MH27E0688 INATERIZ (AUYUY) - erevneeeeeeeeeenes QOil pipe assy (eccentric cam)-=-=+=---+- 1
P 115 MH27E2688 WATERIZ FAFYTAG) - evermemeeeee Oil pipe assy (Presser foot bushing)----- 1
P 1 16 MH27A0740 71”/'“ ..................................... Felt .................................... 1
P 117 MH27A1780 7|U|/9¢ ..................................... Holder = s ssrrrmemerennninnnnnnnn, 1
P 118 M91071004 SW—MW7°37'f'J"\'?~“/* MAXG:revrrnnnnnnnnn Screw MAX8: - rrrrrrsrnnnnnnnaannnas 5
P 119 MH27A0780 ;M,If ..................................... Holder == rrrrrrrrrrmmnnnniinnnnnnnnns 1
P 120 MNG0A0620 FA40U9Y97" AB=5N-+vrrerrerearenmnaennen Nylon clip AB=5N=««=rsreeurereenaiaenn, 2
P 121 M91056004 SW-PW7 734 FA Y MAXT0-+-evvveeenss Screw MAX10: - xrrrerrrmmrrrr e 3
% P 122 MN10A0135 7]—,“[,[;“_:/“ ................................ Oil gauge- == rrrormrerrrrmrara e 3
P 123 MH10A0797 7'?“7174”/.[\ ................................ Oil cover film== rrrrrrerenrrinnnann, 1
P 124 MH25E5688 INATERIZT (LUBYAY) e e Oil pipe assy (connecting rod)----------" 1
P 125 MH25A2780 7|U|/9 ..................................... Holder= = s serrrmenerennninnnnnnn, 1
P 126 M90859004 SW—PW7037'f'J"\"?~‘~/* M3XG eeerrrrrrnnnnns Screw M3XG - errrrrsenssnnennniaans 1
P 127 MH10A0606 S € R R Plate s rerrrrrreesniiiiiiiiin. 1
P 128 MH25A1740 JI VR v e Felt-rrrrrrrrreareranrsaanesannerannenns 1
P 129 MH25A1780 ;'UL&'C .................................... HolderC ................................ 1
P 130 M90853002 ta*:/“ 1/8(40))(4 ......................... SCreW 1/8(40)X4 ....................... 2
* P 13] MF60A5740 71”/'\ ..................................... Felt .................................... 1
P 132 MH25E3688 WATERIZ (BUa)-everneeene e Oil pipe assy (circulation)- -« ««==x«x+- 1
P 133 MH25A3339 DN = Y GAGI) - e e e Cover (Lower shaft bushing)-«-«-++---- 1
P 134 M94003099 FAOU9Y 97" AB=3N-rerrerrereareaenaennen Nylon clip AB=3N =« == rsrernrereennnaenn, 2
P 135 MH25E4688 WATEEIZ (RIANT W) e e eemeeeeeeeeeee Oil pipe assy (sector gear)««++++++++++- 1
P 136 MH25A01 32 d-{}bj],\“_ ................................. OII COVeI’ .............................. 1
* P 137 MSO1A8796 ;‘UL;' ..................................... Holder ................................. 1
P 138 M94007099 -J-,ﬂ]yyl)\yf AB=BN: s rreeer i Nylon clip AB=BN==r=xerererereaerenen, 1
P 139 MF10A0689 ;';"/9“ ..................................... Holder = s ssrrreemereanninnnnnnn, 1
KENIFPLK-E2516 3t BERERLET o
¥ indicates PLK-E2516 common parts. 27 PLK-G2516



Q] Eofx-EeE Rt
CABLE COMPONENT & PNEUMATIC CONTROL UNIT

134

28



[QIEc#- B BRI
CABLE COMPONENT & PNEUMATIC CONTROL UNIT

Fig Z®E #&a1—F m A Description MeE
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Req.
Q 101 MH30V0408 I;-y:/l\yl)-(”,f Xoerrnooononnnnnnnnnaneananns Detector bracket Xr==errrrrrrrrnneeeas 1
Q 102 M91054004 SW—PW7°37’H"\‘*:/” MAXG-evvvrnnnnnnnnnn Screw MAX8 s errerrrrrreiiiannaans 7
Q 103 MH10A0602 MY ERF e Holder ==« rssrerenrsnnnernnnsnnannnnns 2
Q 104 MH10A1501 #yt\yx,f“j:)‘. ) G P Detector Xrrrrrrrrrrreannrnnnnnnnnn, 1
Q 105 M90971004 SW—PW7°374'}"\“7~:/° M3XT10Qeeerrrrnnnnnnns Screw M3X10: errrrrennannnnianns 4
Q 106 M94003099 FAAUH YT AB=3N-rvrererrrraraanaaaas Nylon clip AB=3N==r=rresrresrrnaeeanns 1
Q 107 MH27B0339 YA BN = e Detector cover Yerrerrerrerrnrrarrnenas 1
Q 108 MH27A2603 YEAMIEG feeeeeeeeee Detector bracket Y--rr--rrrerrermnrenns 1
Q 109 MH27E2484 EEYRLYF Yrororrnreea i Detector Yrr-vrrrrrrrrenmreraneenannenns 1
Q110 M90316050 Et“;\—,ﬂ-“b”* IR R Washer 3= seerrrrrreiiiiiiiiiiiiiinns 2
Q111 M91071004 SW—MW7037'f'J"\*?~“/* MAXG:revernnnnnnnnn Screw MAX8: - rerrrrrrnnnnnieannns 9
Q112 MH25A0601 X'f“}ﬂ"}‘?'}"f’)‘ ............................. Micro switch bracket =+ =ssrreeereranns 1
Q113 M90864004 SW—PW7D§7'f'}"\*$‘~/° M3XT14eeeerrrnnnnnnns Screw M3X14  eeerrrnnnnnniiiiiiianns 2
Q114 MH27E3484 TAIORLYFOIRT v evrrmerere e Micro switch asgy: = r= rsrerrerrerennes 1
Q115 MH27B1339 PA YR = e e Print circuit board cover-- - rrrrsssnnns 1
Q116 MH27A2601 b L N B L LT Connector panel: -« xsrresreeseenn. 1
Q117 MH10B2339 9';(9_7],\”_ ............................... Duster cover: = s srsessssssnnsiiaaanaas 1
Q118 MH10B1339 9'7\9_73,\“_ ............................... Duster cover = = s rsrrssssnsssinaaaaaas 1
Q119 M91057004 SW—PW7°37'f'J"\°?~“/“ MAX20 - werrrnnnnnnns Screw MAX20: - errrrernnanennnianns 5
Y Q 120 MB60A0366 JUBYF T Y g e Nyion bush= =« rerrerrarrarenen. 5
Q 121 M90409037 SW=PW PFA 2y MAX1Qrrererrrrerernenes Screw MAXT0 - vrrrerrrrarrnnnrrninenns 1
¥ Q122 MB60A2352 YUY FT Y Ydererereeraniri i Nyion bush= =« rreerreareearenna. 5
Q123 M800G2SOL  YL/ANFN'Y PLK=G2-SOL -« wereresenen Print circuit board PLK-G2-SOL- -+ -+ -+ - 1
Q 124 MH10A3508 YY) T UEIYIET A5P e e Connecting cable assy 15P ==« ----++- 1
Q125 MH10A4508 YY) T UEIYIET A12P e e Connecting cable assy 12P« -« --xxx+- 1
Q 126 K14M19400102 JIF4Pa7-cvvrerrrrmmmemnaaaaiaaans Ferritic Gore = rrrrrrrrsrrrenrernnnens 1
Y Q 127 MB62A0757 7“57‘ ..................................... Plug: == = rorrerrera e 1
Q 128 M91276004 SW—PW7D§7'f‘J"\“$:/° MAX30 - vrrrmnnrrrees Screw MAX30: s rrrrrreernanrennnnaans 4
Q 129 MH25A0567 Fa— e Tubeesrsssestrsassaastanastasassassnans 1
¥ Q 130 MA16A0495 AE =R IUMA=F v Speed controler-« -« rrrarrarriaaannn 1
Q 131 MH25A1567 Fg=T s TUb@ - rrsserrreerranntanartanansannnnns 1
% Q 132 MA20A6571 4!;-,[_—1_:7]-) N2 R R PP R PR Connector:  rrrrrrraenrrnanarinnnanns 1
Q 133 MH25A2567 Fa— Tube rrrrrrreeriiiiiiiiii s 1
Q 134 MH25A3567 Fa— e TubE rrrrrr e 1
Q 135 MH25A3476 AN —d e SpaCer:tr 1
Q 901 MH25E0599 7‘-“\/:/“/\‘\/7577‘- ............................. Solenoid valve complete----r-r=+=x--r-- 1

FEIIEPLK-E2516 @ EBRERLET
¥ indicates PLK-E2516 common parts. 29 PLK-G2516



R +—7 /LB
TABLE & STAND

(121)

| 123 124

30



[R17—7 JLES#®R

TABLE & STAND
Fig Z®E #&a1—F m A Description MeE
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Req
R 101 MH27A0595 TR Table top--r«rrrrrrrarrearrareaaaen, 1
¥ R 102 MB60A3957 P Jlrser e Rails =+ svrrreerraenranarsanaianennnas 2
% R 103 M90406040 PHITEIARY PABXIBwrererereeeeenen Wooden screw 4.5X38:-----xxxxxexe- 4
Y% R 104 MB60A0719 I:#’f:/ .................................... Drawer: s rrrrrrrssnsnnnnnnnsnnnnnnns, 1
Y R 105 MB60A1368 B R Caster - rrrrrrrrrrrai it 4
% R 106 K14M90451401 M)A bk MBXBO -« == - = v vrererereeeenenen Mounting bolt M8XB0 -« -« =« ==« = -x -+ 4
¥ R 107 M90710050 Faylﬂ-“h‘* < I Special washer 8-+ =r-r-rrrrrararaaas 4
R 108 M90802053 ,\“*-{j-“j]“;?; L T T T Spring washer 8-+« rxr-rarorerraraeann 4
R 109 M92008045 FR MBrreee e Nut M8 -rrrrrrrrrrsmarranneranneannns 4
R 110 MH27B5339 JIIN e s COVEr s rrerrrasarsaantanarsanassnnns 1
R 111 M94008017 TITAVTIR MAXG: -+ v evveeeeeeeeeeeeee Safety socket bolt MAXE:++++xxxxxxxx--: 6
R 112 MH27A0165 X TIUE R e v erere i Single clevig =« rrrmrrrarrrar s 1
R 113 M98004017 FITAVTYb MBX20 - -+ v v vvvreeeeeeeeenn Safety socket bolt M8X20«- -+ -«-x----- 2
R 114 M90511065 ENARAT Grrvrererrmerni i, E-type retaining ring G-« ----rr-reeun 3
R 115 MH27A7454 3 R R R R R LR Shafte s srsrssestanasiasisriestasasnas 1
R 116 M90823050 Eh“;\-,-lj-'j]”* [ T Washer 8- srerrrrrnneiiiiiiiinnn, 3
R 117 M90810060 X'J")fta) =¥ I Snap pin RB=«-xxsrerrmrrmreneaaanss 1
R118 M98087021 AYRYTHIHR IR MBXBG -+ e veveerreenss Socket bolt M8XB5 -+« xxxxxereresesen 2
R 119 M90835050 DD SRR R TR PR PP PR Washer: =srrrrerrrrarennatiniinnnnns 2
R 120 M92075045 FYR M rrere e Nut M8 errrrrrrrerrrnrrnnnnnenans 2
R 121 MH27A3601 RS AR e Bracket = rrsrrrrerrrrarnnaiiiiiiias 2
R 122 MH27A8454 T R R P R TR Shafte s srsrssestanasiasasriestasasnas 1
R 123 M91576045 FUR MB e eeeer e NuUt MB--rrrerrrrmrrrmmrrannrraaneannns 1
R 124 M90624053 ,\“*ﬂ-'j]“* Brrrrrrrrrrnanttiiiii s Spring washer G-+« x«xrererorerearaaae. 1
R 125 MH27A1352 DG Collars ==srrrerrrrenrrannerannernnnanns 2
R 126 MH27A5476 ;(/\"_-lj- ................................... Spacer: -t sttt 1
R 127 M96020021 AYHITHIFR IR MEXEG -« -vvveeeeeenene Socket bolt MEXB5 -+« « -+ =+ xereeernsn 1
R 128 MH27A0315 fJ*ZX7°')‘J7* ............................... Gas Spring units= =« s rrerrsrerraeaes 1
R 901 MH27E0150 A IRT e Leg assy - - rerrrerrrarrrar s 1
KENIFPLK-E2516 3t BERERLET o
¥ indicates PLK-E2516 common parts. 31 PLK-G2516



FE&O)

ACCESSORIES(1)

122,123,124, 125

132

32



[S1f+/&am(1)

ACCESSORIES(1)
Fig B&Ea—F m A Description e
no. Parts no. Amt. Req
Y% S 101 MS02A0128 EC/‘/,\I) DPX1T7#18 s rrerrerrenannannans, Needle DPX17#18 - +rrrererennnrenanns 4
Y S 102 MA10A0123 B Sreee Bobbin: s  rerrearranarrana s 3
S 103 MH10A0419 TKV'?“/‘/:I“.L\ ................................ Rubber cushion: s seessssrraan, 6
S 104 MH10A3FUS ey Y N Fuse 2.5A - rrrrrnrrrnnrennnrrannennnns 1
S 105 MH10A2FUS E1—R  20A - rrrrrrerreranrnnanaaans Fuse 20A - s rerrrmarrmnnennninnnens 1
S 106 MF17A0565 BONFIDEAY v Speed command disk adjusting plate- -+ 1
S 107 MH27A0613 R T T e Head restr- - rrr-rrrrmrrrmnrrennennnns 1
S 108 M95005017 BITAVIIR MEXT0cweveeeeeeeeeen Safety socket bolt M5X10+- -+ -+« -+ 4
% S 109 MB60A2620 -J-,ﬂ]yyljﬂ}f AB—=10N:----rrreerrrannnnanns Nylon clip AB=10N=:=-«xerererrereanann. 1
S 110 M91056004 SW-PW7'7Y4FA %Y MAXT0=+=xevnennsns Screw MAXT0: - e -erreeerneeeneens, 2
Y S 111 MB60A1620 FAOUGYY T AB=8N-rrrrerernenenniinnnn Nylon clip AB=8N=+x=xrersenreereennn, 1
% S 112 MSO05A1976 nvjw;k*rjl,ya: Brrrrrrrriniaiii s Hexagonal wrench G-« x=rerrerereeenens 1
Y S 113 MS05A0976 OYADER IUYF Grerrrrre et Hexagonal wrench 5+« xesrerrrrurenns 1
Y% S 114 MSO01A1976 Du}hgﬂ;“n‘)by:): Y R Hexagonal wrench 4-«««=xereerereeenens 1
Y% S 115 MS02A2976 D‘ﬂ]??‘?"‘}lf’/? Berrrrrtt it Hexagonal wrench 3-rrreerrrennennns 1
Y% S 116 MS02A1976 nvhgﬂ;ﬁjb); P IR R R R PP Hexagonal wrench 2.5+ reeeerenanann. 1
* S 117 MS02A0976 n‘yty;k"ﬂ]bya‘. R ) Hexagonal wrench 2« eeeerrennniiinn, 1
S 118 MH10E0193 4*9-}9“4757-} ............................. Cotton stand assy:- = = rrrerererereaeens 1
% S 119 MBO02A1608 |~*§4,\*_ (:/anj) ............................ Screw driver (small)-r-=rr-rreeeeeeaesns 1
Y S 120 MBO02A0608 |~“§4,\‘_ (Far)eerer e Screw driver (middlg)- === -ersernens 1
¥ S 121 MFO0A0608 |~*§,f,\’_ (B ) rmmemer e Screw driver (Iarge) .................... 1
¥ S 122 MS02A0479 ANFIB=1T e Spanner 13—17 -« rrerrremrrnernannn. 1
Y S 123 MM11A1479 ANFIO=14ceeererreei s Spanner 10=T14+ = cerrrnsrrnaenaaenn. 1
Y S 124 MS10A1976 AINTFE—G e Spanner 8=+ rrerrrarrra s 1
Y S 125 MS10A2976 ARINTFE—Terermrmmee e Spanner B—7 - rrrrrrarrea e 1
S 126 MH25A0479 nvjw;k*rjl,y:): Brrrrrtiiiiii s Hexagonal wrench 3« xererrrrererenens 1
¥ S 127 MF10A0149 T GH e Oiler - errrrrrrrrarersa s 1
¥ S 128 MFO06A1620 AUYAOYY A e vreree Cord tjg == errrrrreenemrerrrnnsnnnenn, 1
¥ S 129 MB60A0201 AU o vree i Cord tie= s srsreesrsaantanasiassnanas, 3
% S 130 M90306041 TVEGARY T BAXTG e wererereeeeeeeee Wooden screw 3.1X16+- === exeeeeesn 6
Y S 131 MB60A0420 b A EEEE RPN Tie holder- = rrrrrrrmmrrnnnernnnernnnss 3
S 132 MH27A0409 H]lj,H:IT“_:/“ ............................... Up position gauge: === == =rsrerererens 1
Y S 133 MS03A0181 ARNTUFrevremrme e Thread guide: ==« rsrremrrmmrraeenns 1
Y S 134 M90513065 ENARAT) 2.5 ceeeme e E-type retaining ring 2.5+« -xrxrerrenes 5
¥ S 135 M90001043 ARTYT Jhrrerrerera e Staple=-rrrrrmrrrar 6
S 136 M90409037 SW-PW PFA RS MAXT0erererrrnrnnnnens Screw MAXT0 - rrrerrrmmrrennrrannenns 1
¥ S 137 M91010089 ORGP H YR e e Socket-rrrrrerrertriiaiiiiiiiiiiiiian 1
Y% S 138 MA30A0571 '7‘/9‘)?‘71\'37_' ............................... Quickjoint .............................. 1
Y S 139 MS06A0567 TFFa—7 rerererrernrneaenanieniiiiaas. Air tubE s s s rrrr e 1
Y S 901 ME25E0691 IRt R e Clamp pad set:«= - = rrorrmrerrereeaenne. 1
KENIFPLK-E2516 3t BERERLET o
¥ indicates PLK-E2516 common parts. 33 PLK-G2516



FEMRQ2)

ACCESSORIES(2)

101

128,129

120

34



[TIFRE&A2)

ACCESSORIES(2)
Fig Z®E #&31—F M A Description MeE
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Req
* T 101 M860AOFSW 7|‘}I;x;r\\/a'. ................................. FOOt SWitCh ............................ 1
T 102 M90806002 ts*s‘/“ 1/8(44))(6 ......................... SCreW 1/8(44))(6 ....................... 2
T 103 M90317050 :Hj-'j]'* Bttt Washer 3-cseerrrrrnreiiiiiiiiiiiiaan, 2
T 104 MH10A0160 7,{73“_|~ .................................. Eye guard: -« rrrerererrrrernniien, 1
T 105 M91071004 SW-MW7°574'J"\*?~‘~/* MAXG:reeerennnnnnns Screw MAX8: - rrrrrrrrnnnnnnennnss 1
T 106 MH10A7601 7,”3“_},“”“}/7,{9 ........................... Eye guard bracket: ==« r-rrererreaeanns 1
T 107 MH10A8601 bl}\‘}lf{@ .................................. Mounting plate ......................... 1
T 108 M91054004 SW—PW7°57’H"\P*:/’ MAXE-wvvrrrnnnnnnnn, Screw MAX8: - vvvrerrrnnnnnnnnn s 2
T 109 MH10A0435 /3/‘{9 .................................... Support plate .......................... 2
T 110 MH10A0418 B Qe Hinge rubber: -« = rerrerernrneieann. 2
T111 MH10A0770 B ey S Hinge base - - srererrerernniinann. 2
T112 M95002020 l:l“ﬁ]ﬁT'J"‘}:\'—F)(*:/* MBEXGrrrrrrrennrrnnnnnns Screw MEXGB rrrrrrererrrannnnannnann, 2
T 113 MH10A7454 BV LR AR R Hinge shaft: -« rroreerrmrrnna 2
T114 M90835050 D SRR R R R R PP PP PP PP Washer-====rrrerrrrarermnrerannennnnss 4
T 115 M98087021 AYRITFYFR I MBXEG -« +evevereenenen Socket bolt M8X5G -+« =+ xxrerereese 4
* T 116 M90001043 xf\y7°}b ................................... Staple ................................. 8
T ‘]17 MH27A0131 77'5!7’;- .................................. OI| Pan= e ‘I
% T 118 MF20A0130 77'3[:“\/ .................................. Oil bottler = rrrrrrrrennniininniiaas, 2
T 119 MH25A0131 77“3.7/;-.7%] .............................. Oil pan back: =« rrrerererereenn, 1
Y T 120 MA20A0734 E N = Polyethylene cover:=«=x= xrrrrreases 1
¥ T 121 MB62A0797 I Tl errrr e Film sheet--=rrrreorrrmmrrranrrannenanns 1
* T 122 MH25A1601 b#*lb_gluj\ylr47 .......................... Fllter regulater adapter ................. 1
* T 123 M90409041 vjb{a*:/' 45X20 .......................... SCreW 45X20 .......................... 2
Y% T 124 ME40A0963 74}»9[,;\;'11,_9 (x-;_\y;‘;) ................... Filter regulator ......................... 1
T 125 M90511050 Et;\;ﬂ-h* Dttt Washer §eeeeerrrrrsneiiiiiiiiianaan, 2
T 126 M95003017 TITAV9b MBX8- - - Safety socket bolt M5X8+ -+ +xxxxxx-nn-: 2
Y T 127 MA20A8571 ij“l)py;\;“j- ................................. L-type quick joint:«=rrrrerrareaeeaeans 1
T128 MH10A2508 =7 (SOLAN YT YY) everrmeeeereenns Cable (SOL power):«+-=rererereeennes. *
T 129 MH27A1508  #=7'l (SOLEN YT YY) CEFY-vvvrernss Cable (SOL power) for CE= ==« xxxxx- *
T 130 M97320099 F=7" I (SOLAN UYYT ) weerererenenenen Cable (SOL signal pulse): ===« =x=xx+- 1
T 901 MH10E5508 XYIVA=F =T b e eeeeeeeeeeeennnnn. XY encoder cable setr-r-xrerrrreeeen 1
T 902 MH27E2508 XY:E_Q’T_jﬁlllt\yl; ......................... XY motor Cable getrr s 1
E) N—=UFN—T128, T1291F, CHRIAMEBIC KU BRI ENRLYET,
Remarks) For part No.T128 and T129, an attached form is different according to the region.
CFI b ECEEEZE IR bz ECEEE
Region xcept EC EC nations
T128 1 -
T129 - 1
KENIFPLK-E2516 3t BERERLET o
¥ indicates PLK-E2516 common parts. 35 PLK-G2516



AT a2 =y
OPTION PARTS

106, 107

101

4.5

& 4l

110, 111 112,113,114

d




U1AFTavii—y
OPTION PARTS

Fig ZE &&ma—F m % Description ME
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Req
Y U 101 ME10A0101 nNJ{4 ¢1.6 ............................... Needle plate ¢1.6 ...................... 1
Y U 102 ME10A2101 nNJ{4 ¢2.6 ............................... Needle plate ¢2.6 ...................... 1
U 103 ME10A4101 NJ{4 ¢3 ................................ Needle plate ¢)3 ....................... 1
U 104 ME10A5101 N4 @3 (Fo\)errere e Needle plate @3 (taper)-=-=+x=xxsxessn- 1
U 105 ME10A6101 NJLG P88 errrrrnn i, Needle plate () 3.3+ +rreerrrrennreeenn, 1
Y% U 106 MSO01A1616 THERAFT (TTNYGIY) e Inner hook clamper (for airbag)-«+++----- 1
u 107 MB10M0616 FHHRAYL (FYR/AY)-cevremeereeeeeees Inner hook clamper (for heavy)---------- 1
% U 108 MS17A1120 -}-ij3’7 (7‘7{/3"}) .......................... Inner hook (for heavy) .................. 1
Y U 109 MV35A0106 -H-a;}--lj-l ¢3 .............................. Presser foot ¢3 ....................... 1
U 110 MV30A0256 'J'tl?]"'j’l ¢) I R Presser foot ¢) KRR PP 1
Y U111 MV30A1256 Thiyz d) Dttt Presser foot d) Dttt 1
uUit12 MB10M0256 FHAYL PB3evrrrevrreeaniiiiniinn, Presser foot (033 rrreerrrrennraeenn, 1
Y% U113 MS03A0256 +hAyT DB Presser foot (93 =rerrrrrerriennens 1
Y U114 MS03A1256 ThAyt D2 Presser foot (92« rrerrrrerririeneins 1
Y U 115 MA35A0256 ThA% ¢ Berrrrit ittt Presser foot (b IR 1
Y U116 MA35A1256 ThAyz d)z .............................. Presser foot d)z ....................... 1
uUiti17 MA21A0256 -J-jJZ'--H-I d) PR IR R R Presser foot d) PR LR R R 1
U118 MA21A1256 'J'j]?]'ﬂ’l ¢)2.5 ............................. Presser foot ¢2.5 ...................... 1
U119 MG42A0181 ARTUFA (FIRITD)rerrrrrrrrereenneeaaenn Thread guide (for heavy)--«==--sreerees 1
s U 120 MN10A3245 IVAAN % OIXTT o rrrrreree e Spring OIXTT v 1
U 121 MF23C0245 IURAN D D1BXTTorrerreeeanananns Spring G 1.6XT T rrreereeeneneennais 1
U 122 MN52A1245 IVAANFE D1.2X13rrrerrrrereae s Spring G 1.2X18crrererenenrenrenen. 1
U 123 MH10A1245 I‘Jx'f,\“* ¢)1X135 ....................... Spr‘lng ¢1X135 ........................ 1
U 124 MH10E1210 FAPEYFYIGT e Thread tension regulator assy-+-«-++* 1
U125 MA45A0700 AR Roerrerre Tension plate- == = rrrererereraraee. 1
U 126 MSO03A0181 ARTUF rerrrreae e Thread guide: = +rrorrrrrmmrrreanaies 1
U127 MS10A0180 ARTUF v Thread guide: = +rrrrrrrrmmrrrennnaes 1
U 128 K14M94319012 JRHH 12P - cvrerrrerereneniiniaenannnns Connecter 12P -+ s errarrnrrnrriiuenns 1
U129 K14M96821809 FAAUF4Y7 12P - rrvrrerreenenninnnnnn. Nylon cap 12P -« rrrarererraraenenns 1
U 130 K14M94319015 JRHH 15P - errerrnrenrenseneneiiennenne. Connector 15P -+ rrerrerearsarsnranenns 1
U 131 K14M96822602 FAOUFHY7 15P -+ everrererarnennanianans Nylon cap 15P -« -xxsreremremenrenaennss 1
U 132 K14M77014710 G=3F hrerrereereerenenmeiiineininnennnn. Terminal-+-=t-eteeteeremraataaraaraanas 1
Y U133 MB62E3105 YMEYIHIRT FFFY)ereerrrmeeeeeeenes Clamp frame complete (blank)-«+«-««---- 1
S U 134 MB62A0762  ThAYI44 QT AN FEITY)-veereeeeeeness Clamp plate (with ling)« ===+« xxreeeeees 1
Y U 135 MB62A1762 FHAYIAE QT HEN FEUF ) ereereraeieeens Clamp plate« == x=rrorrorrereaeiaen. 1
U 136 MH27A1272 FOVAR (FHF)ererre e Feed plate (blank) -« x=rrerreerannnnanns 1
FENEPLK-E2516 3 BERMERLET .
¥ indicates PLK-E2516 common parts. 37 PLK-G2516



%35l

INDEX-1
L Fig | #&a-b A=Y Fig | #B&@a-+ A=Y Fig | Z&@I-F A=Y Fig
Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No.
K14M19400102 s P29 e Q 126 | M90513065 wee P33 wee S 134 | M91005022 s P25 we N 133 | M91503001 s P11 e F 114
K14M77014710 s P37 e U 132 | M90532060 wue P23 woe M 114 | M91007045 s P17 4 J 123 | M91506001 s P15 s H 107
K14M90451401 sw P31 we R 106 | M90573080 s P27 w P 107 1 we P25 s N 130 | M91553015  wes P15 wox H 117
K14M94319012 s P37 e U 128 | M90600085 s P15 wex H 108 | M91010089 s P33 e S 137 | M91572045 s P15 w H 132
K14M94319015 s P37 we U 130 | M90604065 s P19 v K 135 | M91011004 s P3 s B 117 | M91576045 s P17 v J 128
K14M96821809 w+ P37 e U 129 | M90605010 s+ P17 we J 102 i we P5 s C 150 1 o P31 we R 123
K14M96822602 s P37 e U 131 | MO0611060 wee P21 s L 126 | M91053020 s P5 we C 117 | M91602001 s P9 s E 135
M70535065 s+ P5 s C 105 | M90624053 o P31 .x R 124 ) we P9 s E 129 | M91602020 wv P15« H 144
M800G2SOL wx P29 »ue Q 123 | MO0631050 s P15 s H 133 ) we P21 e L 121 | M91602046 wx P5 4 C 121
M860AOFSW +x P35 v T 101 7 o P25 e N 107 | M91054004 o« P3 s+ B 103 | M91603003 s« P15 + H 131
M90001043 s P33 4 S 135 | MO0632050 e P15 wv H 104 1 we P5 s C 129 | M91606001 wx P9 . E 148
7 e P35 ws T 116 | M90634050 s P25 s N 108 1 we PT o D 104 | M91609020 wx P9 w« E 110
M90001060 « P11 s F 137 | M90710050 s P31 w« R 107 1 we P17 s J 138 | M91610046 v P5 wu C 144
M90101017 ws P17 wue J 136 | M90802003 s P11 v F 133 1 we P21 e L 138 | M91650020 ws P9 w E 127
M90204060 s P5 w« C 135 | M90802053 . P31 «x R 108 ] o P25 e N 103 1 o P11 o F 118
M90301036 s P13 e G 101 | M90806002 s P25 v N 125 ) o P27 e P 103 ) o P13 e G 134
M90306041 s P33 e S 130 7 we P35 e T 102 ) o P29 s Q 102 | M91651020 s P13 e G 132
M90316050 s P29 e Q 110 | MO0810060 s P31 ws R 117 ) we P35 ws T 108 | M91652020 s P17 wor J 129
M90317050 s P35 wue T 103 | M90814004 e P19 ww K 111 [ M91055020 ws P13 s G 125 | M91690015 s P15 e H 114
M90337065 w+ P9 w E 103 | MO0815002 . P9 . E 144 i v P23 o M 111 | M91691015  wx P15 e H 125
M90406040 .+ P31 »u R 103 | M90823050 s P31 «r R 116 | M91056004 s P21 s L 125 | M91802006 s P9 wn E 147
M90406064 .+ P9 w. E 115 | M90835050 .« P31 « R 119 1 we P27 we P 121 | M91802045 ws P11« F 105
M90409037 wx P9 wx E 112 1 v P35 o T 114 ] v P33 s S 110 | M91816016 s P11 wu F 108
1 wr P13 wx G 116 | M90853002 1ex P7 4w D 106 | M91057004 o P29 «e Q 119 | M91910080 4w P3 .. B 118
1 o P29 e Q 121 7 o P11 e F 128 | M91058020 e« P15« H 129 | M92008045 .+ P31+ R 109
1 o P33 S 136 7 o P27 v P 130 | M91055004 s P21 » L 134 | M92075045 s P31+ R 120
M90409041 s P35 wue T 123 | M90859004 s P3 v B 123 | M91071004 ws P3 s+ B 109 | M93002021 s P19 e K 102
M90421050 .+« P3 ws B 132 1 o P15 e H 138 1 we P19 ws K 140 | M93003021 wx P13« G 105
) o P13 o G 137 ) we P21 e L 129 ) we P27 we P 118 1 o P19 u K 105
T o P17 e J 125 7 v P27 w P 126 1 we P29 e Q 111 | M93006050 wex P11 e F 132
1 o P21 o L 116 | M90864004 1 P29 w Q 113 ] v P35 s T 105 | M93007021 s P19 we K 117
1 wr P25 wr N 132 | M90865004 1ee P25 «oe N 105 | M91084004 .« P5 o C 132 | M93016050 +w P9 .« E 105
M90422050 s P19 wue K 114 | M90883080 s P3 wr B 106 | MO1101017 s P17 s J 119 | M93202047 s P15 e H 102
1 we P25 o N 128 7 v P9 s E 137 | M91102045 s P17 e J 142 | M93220035 s P15 e H 101
M90424053 s P17 s J 124 | MO0901002 s P5 wv C 136 | M91104045 ws P17 s J 135 | M94001001 s P13 e G 109
7 o P25 we N 129 | M90901045 wes P25 wex N 117 | M91108001 wex P17 s J 148 | M94001017 4o P13 s G 136
M90435060 s P25 wu N 134 | M90902011 s P15 e H 135 | MO1109045 v P17 wu J 144 1 o P19 e K 112
M90500085 .+ P9 s« E 139 | M90906003 s P3 w B 121 | M91119002 w« P9 s E 113 1 o P23 e M 119
T v P11 o F 119 1 v P17 wee J 108 | M91127015 v P13 e G 135 | M94001037 s P21 w L 101
M90504065 s+ P23 e M 101 | M90908003 s P3 wx B 115 | M91129015 ws P17 s J 112 | M94003017 s P23 e M 115
M90505037 s+ P21 s L 103 7 o P13 e G 131 | M91150003 s« P5 s+ C 119 | M94003099 s P27 s P 134
M90505065 «+ P15 ws H 119 7 we P15 e H 122 | M91182080 4s P3 e B 111 ) o P29 e Q 106
1 o P25 e N 123 1 o P25 e N 119 | M91214015 wx P17 s J 115 | MO4005022 s P3 s+ B 142
M90511050 s P3 v B 129 | M90910033 s P25 wx N 112 | MO1276004 s P29 wu Q 128 | M94007017 s P3 e B 131
1 o P13 wx G 110 | M90920002 4+ P5 s C 101 | M91304010 ww P7 ws D 107 1 o P19 e K 113
T o P17 o J 146 | M90922002 ws P15 e H 113 | M91304080 wx P3 4 B 105 | M94007099 s P27 wu P 138
1 wr P19 o K 139 | M90932015 wur P25 o N 114 ) we P19 s K 150 | M94008017 v P19 e K 122
1 ox P21 v L 132 | M90939002 1« P5 s C 104 | M91305080 s P25 w N 126 i) we P31 we R 111
1 o P23 wx M 110 | MO0971004 wex P7 4w D 111 [ M91331004 s P3  we B 120 | M92514045 ws P21 o L 109
1 o P35 e T 125 7 we P29 s Q 105 1 we P5 ws C 128 | M94008070 wx P23« M 118
M90511065 s P13 e G 107 | M90990002 s P3 wv B 125 | M91333004 ws P3 s B 114 | M94019017 s P21 ww L 117
7 o P31 wx R 114 7 we P7 e D 115 | M91382045 .« P3 o B 137 | M94040021 s P13 s G 120
M90512050 « P19 w K 149 7 we P9 e E 150 i we P23 we M 107 | M95001017  wee P19 we K 151
M90512065 wx P25 ws N 135 1 v P17 s J 101 | M91400010 s P7 we D 120 | M95001021 s P11 e F 126
M90513065 s P17 wue J 118 | M91002022 sx P19 wex K 118 | M91501085 ws P5 s C 138 | M95002017 s P3 s B 128

38



%35l

INDEX-2
L Fig | #&a-b A=Y Fig | #B&@a-+ A=Y Fig | Z&@I-F A=Y Fig
Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No.
M95002017 w« P17 w« J 147 | MA20A0458 +« P7 s« D 103 | MH30V0407 s+« P19 « K 124 | MH10A0245 «« P5 «« C 148
T o P23« M 113 | MA20A0650 <« P21 s L 119 | MB62A4601 s+« P3 «« B 133 | MH10A0252 +« P13 « G 133
M95002020 +« P5 w«« C 115 | MA20A0734 .+« P35« T 120 | MB62A5454 o P21 o L 122 | MH10A0267 s+« P15 +»« H 109
1 e P9 s E 122 | MA20A1910 s P17 s« J 117 | MB62A6477 s« P23 o« M 116 | MH10V0283 «« P15« H 120
7 we P11 s F 107 | MA20A6571 o P29 e Q 132 | MB62E3105 s« P37 w U 133 | MH10A0348 s+« PS5 w« C 107
1 wr P35 s T 112 | MA20A8571 s P35 v« T 127 | MB62E4105 +»« P21 w L 901 | MH10A0364 « P9 « E 136
M95002021 s« P11 w« F 111 | MA21A0256 o« P37 « U 117 | MET10AO101 s P37 « U 101 | MH10A0416 s« P9 «« E 120
M95003017 s« P35 w« T 126 | MA21A1256 o« P37 « U 118 | MET10A2101 4 P37 « U 102 | MH10A0417 s« P5 »« C 118
M95003021 +« P3 w« B 139 | MA21P0454 .« P19 « K 136 | MET10A4101 w P37 « U 103 | MH10A0418 s« P35 »« T 110
T o P13« G 112 | MA30AO571 w P33 s« S 138 | ME10A5101 s P37 w« U 104 | MH10A0419 s« P33 « S 103
T we P17 v J 131 | MA35A0256 < P37 s« U 115 | ME10A6101 s P37 w« U 105 [ MH10A0435 o« P35« T 109
M95004017 s« P19 we K 127 | MA35A1256 +« P37 « U 116 | MET10A7910 ws P15« H 126 | MH10A0456 «« P9 .+« E 125
M95004020 .« P5 s« C 134 | MA45A0778 +« P19 s K 116 | ME25A0350 s P9 w« E 134 | MH10A0500 w« P11 w F 115
T wr P9 s E 118 | MA35A6758 s+ P19 w« K 141 [ ME25A0921 o« P21 w L 107 | MH10A0530 « P9« E 146
) wr P11 s F 104 | MA45A0700 s P37 w« U 125 [ ME25E0691 s« P33 « S 901 | MH10A0551 « P5 wx C 102
1 we P13 s« G 121 | MB02A0608 s« P33 s« S 120 | ME40A0426 s+ P21 v« L 124 | MH10A0553 +«« PS5 s C 147
1 o P15 s« H 121 | MB02A1608 s« P33 s S 119 | ME40OAQ0963 s+ P35 w« T 124 [ MH10A0571 s« P25 o« N 113
T o P17 v J 113 | MB10MO0256 < P37 s U 112 | MFOOAO0608 s P33 w« S 121 [ MH10A0572 +« P9 « E 116
M95004021 wx P17 w« J 134 | MB10OM0616 +« P37 « U 107 | MFOOA2780 e P27 « P 112 | MH10A0584 .« P5 .+« C 130
M95005017 s« P21 w« L 123 | MB25A0105 +«« P21 « L 130 | MFO1A0181 « P9 «« E 141 | MH10A0602 .« P29 «« Q 103
7 wx P33 s S 108 | MB25A0426 s+« P3 +«« B 130 [ MFO6A1620 ++« P33 «« S 128 | MH10A0606 «« P27 w P 127
M95006021 w« P19 w« K 152 | MB45A0767 w« P19 w K 134 | MF10A0149 .« P33 « S 127 | MH10A0626 s« P15 ws H 112
M95012020 +« P3 «« B 138 | MB60A0201 +« P33 « S 129 | MF10A0181 « P5 s« C 131 | MH10A0663 «« P9 +« E 138
M95013021  +« P19 w« K 106 | MB60A0366 +« P29 « Q 120 | MF10A0187 « P5 s« C 139 | MH10A0664 «« P9 .+« E 140
M95014017 w« P13 »« G 111 | MB60A0420 o« P33 « S 131 | MF10A0325 « P9 s« E 149 | MH10A0669 s+« P11 +»« F 103
M95014021 +« P11 «« F 101 | MB60A0601 s P13« G 115 1 v P15 e H 118 | MH10A0691 s« P3 +« B 112
M95015021 w« P19 w« K 142 | MB60A0719 w« P31 «« R 104 | MF10A0553 «« P5 s« C 140 | MH10A0694 .« P9 .« E 108
7 s P23 5« M 109 | MB60A1368 s+« P31 »« R 105 [ MF10A0555 +« PS5 « C 124 | MH10A0700 «« P25 « N 109
M95018021 w« P13 »« G 117 | MB60A1620 s P33 «x S 111 | MF10A0689 < P27 s P 139 | MH10A0722 +« P9 .« E 121
M95031021  w« P21 w« L 104 | MB60A2352 s P29 « Q 122 | MF10A0709 w P5 s« C 137 | MH10A0729 s« P25 »« N 118
M95037021  w« P23 w« M 104 | MB60A2601 +«« P19 w K 125 | MF13A0191 4 P5 « C 113 | MH10A0740 s« P11 »« F 109
M95049021 w« P17 we J 121 | MB60A2620 +« P33 «« S 109 | MF13A0192 «« PS5 wx C 111 | MH10V0742 s« P3 +« B 104
M95052021  w« P21 w« L 131 | MB60A3957 w« P31« R 102 | MF13A0350 « P5 s« C 114 | MH10A0750 s+« P9 +« E 109
M96001001  w« P19 we K 133 | MB61A0S71 s P19 we K 129 | MF13A0572 4 PS5 « C 112 | MH10AO0760 s« P15 »x H 143
M96001005 +« P21 w« L 115 | MB61A0601 +«« P3 « B 102 | MF13A0750 « PS5 s« C 106 | MH10A0763 <« P15 »« H 116
M96001017 w« P9 s« E 102 | MB61A2477 s P21 w« L 120 | MF13A0950 w« P5 « C 103 | MH10A0770 s P35 s T 111
M96002001 «« P19 « K 128 | MB61A3454 . P23 w« M 105 | MF13A2191 4« P5 s C 110 | MH10A0793 «« P5 .« C 108
T wr P21 s L 114 | MH30V0628 i« P19 w K 131 | MF17A0565 s« P33 «« S 106 | MH10A0797 s« P27 ws P 123
M96002017 +« P3 «« B 101 | MB62A0470 +«« P3 « B 126 | MF17A1476 +« P9 s« E 104 | MH10A0830 s+« P3 +« B 113
1 o P25 s« N 121 | MB62A0523 o P19 s K 132 | MF17A2476 s+« P9 w« E 107 | MH10A0915 w« P25 « N 110
M96002020 +« P11 w« F 138 | MB62A0572 w« P23 « M 108 | MF20A0130 s P35 « T 118 | MH10A0980 s« P25 +»« N 124
M96004052 wx P17 w« J 111 | MB62A0757 w« P29 « Q 127 | MF21D0181 4 P9« E 143 | MH10A0981 .« P25 +»« N 116
M96010052 +« P25 w« N 131 | MB62A0762 +« P37 « U 134 | MF23C0245 «« P37 « U 121 | MH10A1181 «« PS5 «« C 146
M96011017  w« P15 w« H 134 | MB62A0767 +« P19 « K 138 | MFGOAO700 s P15 o H 142 | MH10A1245 . P37 »« U 123
M96020021 w« P31 w« R 127 | MB62A0797 +« P3 o B 127 | MF60A5740 s P27 « P 131 | MH10A1252 «x P13 »s G 128
M97320099 s« P35 w« T 130 ) o P35 v T 121 | MF70A1180 s PS5 s« C 133 | MH10A1352 i« P13 e G 124
M98004017 w« P31 w« R 113 | M96003070 s+« P21 w L 111 | MFB0AQ780 s P27 « P 106 | MH10A1417 «x P25 »« N 106
M98016050 +« P15 w« H 136 | MB62A0957 w« P23 «« M 117 | MG30A0740 « P15 « H 124 | MH10A1456 «« P9 +« E 124
M98087021 w« P31 «« R 118 | MB62A0975 w« P23 « M 103 | MG42A0181 w P37 « U 119 | MH10A1501 « P29 +»« Q 104
T o P35 w T 115 | MB62A1434 i P23 o M 102 | MG43A0181 s+ PS5 s« C 145 [ MH10A1530 s« P25 o N 122
MA10A0120 w« P11 w« F 124 | MB62A1454 s P19 w K 130 | MH10V0265 ++« P15 «« H 106 | MH10A1628 «« P11 w F 102
MA10A0123 w« P11 s F 122 | MB62A1470 s P17 v J 105 [ MH10AO160 w« P35 «« T 104 | MH10A1682 «« P9 .« E 111
1 wr P33 s S 102 | MB62A1762 s P37 »« U 135 [ MH10A0181 +»« P3 « B 116 | MH10A1683 o P13 « G 122
MA10B2476 w« P17 w« J 106 | MB62A1921 w« P21 « L 106 | MH10A0191 w P5 s« C 109 | MH10A1694 .« P9 .+« E 106
MA16A0495 w« P29 «« Q 130 | MB62A1957 s« P23 «« M 120 | MH10A0194 + P5 « C 116 | MH10A1701 s+« P25 +»« N 136
39 PLK-G2516



%35l

INDEX-3

L Fig | #&a-b A=Y Fig | #B&@a-+ A=Y Fig | Z&@I-F A=Y Fig
Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No.
MH10A1722 w« P9 w« E 123 | MH25A0230 +«« P9 s E 130 | MH25E2519 « P25 « N 127 | MH27A2603 s« P29 +»« Q 108
MH10A1740 w« P13 w« G 129 | MH25A0270 s+« P25 « N 101 | MH25E2688 «« P27 « P 113 | MH27A2833 s« P13 wx G 127
MH10A1741 w« P15 w« H 141 | MH25A0273 s P21 o L 118 | MH25E3688 s« P27 s P 132 | MH27A2957 s+« P23 s M 121
MH10A1750 +« P9 w« E 126 | MH30V0339 w«« P3 «« B 110 | MH25E4688 «« P27 w P 135 | MH30V0390 =« P21 «« L 108
MH10A1848 .« P13 « G 118 | MH25A0359 s+ P7 s D 101 | MH25E5688 .+« P27 w P 124 | MH27A3454 .« P13 » G 104
MH10A1956 w« P15 w« H 127 | MH25A0390 s« P19 w K 145 | MH27A0131 s P35« T 117 | MH27A3476 s+« P7 »« D 118
MH10A2181 w« P5 s C 149 | MH25A0392 s P17 w J 116 | MH27A0165 s« P31« R 112 | ME25Y1477 s+« P19 e K 119
MH10A2456 +« P9 .« E 132 | MH30V0408 « P29 « Q 101 | MH27A0228 s+« P15 »« H 128 | MH27A3601 »« P31 «w R 121
MH10A2508 w« P35 w« T 128 | MH25A0450 w« P11 4w F 112 | MH27A0266 s« P23 «« M 106 | MH27A4476 «« P7 +« D 119
MH10A2708 w« P13 w« G 138 | MH25A0454 o« P17 w J 114 | MH27A0272 + P21 « L 133 | MH27A5339 .« P3 +« B 140
MH10A2722 .+« P13 «« G 108 | MB45A2476 w« P19 «w K 115 | MH27A0308 « P23 wx M 112 | MH30V0454 « P19 w K 155
MH10A2740 +« P15 «»« H 140 | MH25A0477 +« P19 « K 104 | MH27A0315 « P31 «« R 128 | MH27A5476 «« P31 »« R 126
MH10A2956 «« P15 s« H 139 | MH25A0479 s+« P33 w« S 126 | MH27A0339 +« P3 « B 107 | MH27A6339 « P7 +« D 109
MH10A2FUS s+« P33 »« S 105 | MH25A0484 .+« P13 « G 102 | MH27A0352 s« P19 « K 156 | MH27A6454 «o P21 ws L 112
MNB80AO0180 w«« P5 w« G 151 | MH25A0509 s+« P17 s« J 126 | MH30V1390 s P13 s G 126 | MH27A7339 w« P7 w D 110
MH10A3339 w« P3 w« B 122 | MH25A0553 +«« P5 s C 125 | MH27A0407 s« P13 « G 106 | MH27A7454 .« P31 »« R 115
MH10A3508 +« P29 w« Q 124 | MH25A0567 w« P29 « Q 129 | MH27A0409 s P33 «« S 132 | MH27A8339 «« P7 +« D 114
MH10A3572 w« P17 w« J 140 | MH30V0600 « P3 s« B 119 | MH27A0429 s+« P19 we K 121 | MH27A8454 .« P31« R 122
MH10A3FUS +« P33 «« S 104 | MH25A0601 «« P29 « Q 112 | MH27A0455 « P21 « L 113 | MH27A9339 .« P7 +«« D 116
MH10A4508 .+« P29 «« Q 125 | MH25A0639 +«« P21 « L 136 | MH27A0508 «« P13 «« G 119 | MH27B0339 s+« P29 «»« Q 107
MH10A4572 s+« P13 »« G 139 | MH25A0682 +« P9 .« E 114 | MH27A0551 « P3 s« B 136 | MH27B1339 s« P29 » Q 115
MH10A4740 w« P11 w« F 117 | MH25A0683 +«« P11 w F 106 | MH27A0571 s« P19 « K 144 | MH27B5339 s« P31 »« R 110
MH10A4750 »« P9 «« E 901 | MH25A0740 «« P27 « P 105 | MH27A0595 «« P31 »« R 101 | MH27E0150 s+« P31 «« R 901
MH10A4780 w« P27 w« P 102 | MH25A0750 w« P9 s E 131 | MH27A0601 s« P7 s« D 105 | MH27E0688 s« P27 +»« P 114
MH10A5477 wx P25 w« N 111 | MH25A0758 o« P19 « K 148 | MH27A0603 s« P13 « G 103 | MH27E0848 o« P19 »x K 126
MH10V0601 = P25 « N 120 | MH25A0781 s« P21 s L 105 | MH27A0606 +« P7 w« D 102 | MH27E1688 .« P27 « P 109
MH10A5910 +« P15 w« H 115 | MH30V0849 +« P3 «« B 108 | MH27A0613 «« P33« S 107 | MH27E1848 .« P19 wx K 143
MH10A6740 w« P27 w« P 104 | MH25A0975 w« P17 w J 120 | ME25A0692 s+ P21 +»« L 110 | MH27E2484 .« P29 .« Q 109
MH10A6780 «+ P11 « F 136 | MH30V1758 s« P3 s« B 135 | MH27A0740 wx P27 wx P 116 | MH27E2508 .+ P35« T 902
MH10A6910 w« P25 w« N 115 | MH25A1359 w« P7 s D 112 | MH27A0742 « P3 s« B 141 | MH27E2688 s« P27 »« P 115
MH10V0339 s« P25 s« N 102 | MH25A1476 s+ P5 s« C 127 | MH27A0767 s« P19 w K 147 | MH27E3484 .« P29 « Q 114
MH10A7454 o« P35 w« T 113 | MH25A1477 s P19 w K 109 | MH27A0778 s+ P21 s L 102 | MH27E3688 s« P27 +»« P 110
MH10A7601 w« P35 w« T 106 | MH25A1567 o« P29 « Q 131 | MH27A0780 « P27 « P 119 | MM11A0245 s+« P5 +« C 123
MH10A7740 w« P27 w« P 111 | MH25A1600 +«« PS5 « C 120 | MH27A0833 « P9 s« E 119 | MM11A0352 « P11 ws F 113
MH10A8601 w« P35 w« T 107 | MH25A1601 ws P35 s T 122 | MH27A0850 s« P13 s« G 113 | MM11A0556 +« P5 .« C 141
MH10B1339 +« P29 «w« Q 118 | MH25A1740 s P27 o« P 128 | MH30V1920 s« P19 w« K 108 | MM11A0702 i« PS5 « C 122
MH10B2339 «« P29 « Q 117 | MH25A1750 w P9 w E 133 | MH27A0957 w P19 wx K 101 | MM11A1479 ws P33 e S 123
MH10E0190 +« P5 s« C 901 | MH25A1780 s P27 v P 129 | MH27A1272 s P37 s« U 136 | MN10AO135 s« P27 v P 122
MH10E0193 s« P33 w« S 118 | MH25A2339 +«« P7 « D 108 | MH27A1352 « P31 « R 125 | MN10A3245 .« P37 »« U 120
MH10V0210 s+« P5 w« C 903 | MH25A2476 +« P7 w D 113 | MH27A1429 . P19 « K 123 | MN35A0628 s« P15 »« H 137
MH10E0285 .+« P15 w« H 901 | MH25A2477 s P21 w L 135 | MH27A1454 o P9« E 117 | MN52A1245 . PS5 .+« C 142
MH10EO0383 «« P9 w« E 906 | MH25A2567 s« P29 w+ Q 133 | MH27A1477 s P19 e K 107 1 o P37 s U 122
MH10E0456 +« P9 .« E 902 | MH25A2780 w« P27 « P 125 | MH27A1508 e P35 « T 129 | MN60A0620 s« P27 +»« P 120
MH10E0550 +« P5 «« C 904 | MH25A3339 s P27 s P 133 | MH30V0523 w«+ P19 wx K 146 | MN70A1780 s« P13 »« G 130
MH10V0580 s« P9 w« E 905 | MH25A3476 »« P29 «»« Q 135 | MH27A1603 +«« P13 « G 114 i o P15 o H 123
MH10EO0887 «« P11 « F 110 | MH25A3567 «« P29 « Q 134 | MH30V0758 «+ P19 «x K 153 | MP40A1740 . P27 « P 108
MH10E1210 w« P37 w« U 124 | MH25E0121 s P11« F 903 | MH30V0767 s« P19 »« K 154 | MSO1A0155 +« P9 s E 151
MH10E1456 +« P9 .« E 903 | MH25E0210 w« PS5 s C 902 | MH27A1770 s« P19 « K 103 | MSO1A0192 s« P17 wx J 109
MH10E2456 +« P9 .« E 904 | MH25E0452 .+« P11« F 902 | MH27A1780 w P27 « P 117 | MSO1A0329 « P11 wx F 127
MH10E2848 .+« P9 .« E 101 | MH25E0519 s P17 w J 127 | MH27A1833 w P13« G 123 | MS01A0348 «x P17 wx J 130
MH10E5508 «« P35 w« T 901 | MH25E0599 .+« P29 « Q 901 | MH27A1849 .+« P3 .« B 134 | MSO1A0361 «« P3 «« B 124
MH25A0121 w« P11 w« F 130 | MH25E0688 «« P11 s F 134 | MH30V2920 w« P19 4w K 120 | MSO1A0572 4« P11 s F 131
MH25A0131 wx P35 « T 119 | MH25E0956 s« P11 s F 901 | ME25Y0957 s« P19 e K 110 | MSO1A0611 s P11 s F 125
MH25A0132 w« P27 w« P 136 | MH25E1519 s« P25 « N 104 | MH27A2476 s« P7 s« D 117 | MSO1A0660 s« P9+« E 142
MH25A0148 +« P11 w« F 116 | MH25E1688 w« P11 4w F 135 | MH27A2601 s+ P29 « Q 116 | MSO1A0761 s« P11 s F 120

40



%35l

INDEX-4
L Fig | #&a-b A=Y Fig | #B&@a-+ A=Y Fig | Z&@I-F A=Y Fig
Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No.
MS01A1392 s P17 wx J 145
MSO1A1476 «« P17 w J 104
MSO1A1572 wx P17 w« J 133
MSO1A1616 «« P37 w« U 106
MSO01A1976 «« P33 «w« S 114
MS01A2392 wx P17 we J 143
MSO01A3352 w« P17 w J 901
MSO01A8796 .« P27 wx P 137
MSO1E0351 wx P17 e J 132
MSO1E0430 wx P17 e J 122
MSO1E0975 «« P17 ws J 137
MS02A0128 «« P9 «« E 145
1 o P33 v S 101
MS02A0463 =« P15 w« H 902
MS02A0479 s+« P33 w« S 122
MS02A0976 .« P33 wx S 117
MS02A1976 «« P33 «»« S 116
MS02A2456 «« P19 w« K 137
MS02A2976 «« P33 w« S 115
MS02B0257 «« P21 w« L 128
MSO03A0181 .« P33 w« S 133
1 o P37 v U 126
MSO03A0256 s+« P37 »« U 113
MH10V0262 +« P15 « H 110
MSO03A0703 «« P15 w« H 103
MSO03A1101 w« P17 w« J 103
MSO03A1256 «« P37 « U 114
MSO03A1572 .« P15 w« H 105
MSO03A2780 s+ P17 we J 139
1 wr P27 » P 101
MSO03B0838 s+« P17 w« J 110
MSO05A0976 .« P33 w« S 113
MSO05A1976 «« P33 w« S 112
MSO06A0567 «« P33 w« S 139
MSO08A0454 .« P17 e J 141
MSO08A0616 «« P11 »« F 123
MS09A0950 .« P11 s F 129
MS10A0180 .« P37 ws U 127
MS10A1740 s+« P15+« H 130
MS10A1976 .« P33 «»« S 124
MS10A2976 «« P33 w« S 125
MS13A0572 «« P21 w« L 127
MS14A0682 « P9 .« E 128
MS14A0838 wx P17 w« J 107
MS14A1180 «« P5 s C 126
MS14A1620 w« P21 w« L 139
MS17A0125 w« P11 e F 121
MS17A1120 «« P37 «» U 108
MT60A0802 «« P5 w« C 143
MV30A0256 w« P15 e H 111
T e P37 e U 110
MV30A1256 .« P37 « U 111
MV35A0106 «« P37 w« U 109
41 PLK-G2516



S SEEHSS

BERWADHDERITREANESE
P URTLEEAE WHRIHES C BEEIIL—T T100-8310 REHFREAXADOK 2-7-3 (RREL)
K& - 5EHES (03)3218-6631 HKFXF A = &S (03)3218-6823

2% MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC CORPORATION

FACTORY AUTOMATION SYSTEM GROUP
2-7-3, Marunouchi Chiyoda-ku Tokyo 100-8310, Japan
Fax : +81-3-3218-6821

ZOERIMIE. 20004 11 BRATT. BE. BEYLLICHEEEET 5 LABYETOTITRESL, 2009 F 11 A {2



